
University of Nebraska at Omaha University of Nebraska at Omaha 

DigitalCommons@UNO DigitalCommons@UNO 

Graduate Catalogs UNO Academic Catalogs 

9-1961 

Graduate Academic Catalog (1961-1962 and 1962-1963) Graduate Academic Catalog (1961-1962 and 1962-1963) 

Municipal University of Omaha 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs 

 Part of the Higher Education Administration Commons 

Please take our feedback survey at: https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/

SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Municipal University of Omaha, "Graduate Academic Catalog (1961-1962 and 1962-1963)" (1961). 
Graduate Catalogs. 20. 
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs/20 

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by 
the UNO Academic Catalogs at DigitalCommons@UNO. It 
has been accepted for inclusion in Graduate Catalogs by 
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UNO. 
For more information, please contact 
unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu. 

http://www.unomaha.edu/
http://www.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/academiccatalogs
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Fgradcatalogs%2F20&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/791?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Fgradcatalogs%2F20&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs/20?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Fgradcatalogs%2F20&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu
http://library.unomaha.edu/
http://library.unomaha.edu/


UNIVERSITY OF OIIAHA 
SEPTEMBER, 1961 

Bulletin of the 

Graduate Division 
for the academic years 

1961 - 1962 
1962 - 1963 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Calendar · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ..... . .. . ... . ... . . ... 3, 4, 5, 6 

Accrc:Jited Sr:ind ing 

Univt·rs ity Adminis tration 

Gradu:ltc Farnlt y 

Historicd Skt·td1 

7 

8 

· · , · · . . · . · . · . ... .. . . .. ... . ... . . ........... 9. 10 

.. . .. , , . . .. . .... . . . . . . .. . . , . ... . , ... . .. ... 11 

The Gene Epp ley l.ihr.irv ... .. ... ...... . ... . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

University Services 

St11dc-nt H c,drh .... . . ... ... ...... . . . .. . . .. .. . ... . . . . , . 13 
Pk cc111cnt . .. .. .. . . . .. ....... . . . ... , . . . . . . . 13 
lnt<:rn~hips and Ass istantships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Bonk StPrC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Dining F:ir il iti<:s .... . . . . .. . ..... ... .. . .... ..... . . . ,. 15 
Su,11111 <: r ~:t·ssi,rns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . J 5 
Evening Di,·ision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 5 
S,Kial Oq.:anizations for G radu:i te Students. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

The G raduate Dil'isitln 

History ,ind Purp11se , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Ad111in istr .1 t ion . . .. . .. . . .. . . ... .. ....... . .. . .... . . . . . . 16 
Aims and Ohjcctivcs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

l.ib,•ra I Arts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 7 
Ed uc1 tion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Adl'anccJ Degrees . . ... . ... . .. ..... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
l\!.1stt•r of 1\ rts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
M aster of Science ........ ... .... ....... ... . . .. . . . . . .. .. 18, 19 
Dot'lor of Ed ucation ( Cu-operative Program ) ... . . . . .. ..... . . . 18 
Ma jor Fields . . . . . . . . . ....... . . . . . .. . . .... ...... .... 19-2 1 
/II inor fidds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Rules, Regula tions and PrnrcJures 

Ad1I1issio11 and Transcripts. . . .... . . ... ... .... . ..... . , ... . . . .. 23 

~-~~:~~t'.~J r-c~~: : : : : : .... ...... : : : : : : : . : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : i,i, ~~ 
AJ111ission to C1nJ iJacy for D egree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
.,~ppl_ic.ttion for th<: Dcgrc:c . . . . . . ... . , . . . , . . . . . .. .. . ...... . 26 
I hcs,s .... . . . .. . ... . . ... .. ... ... . . ..... .... .. . . . . .. .. ...... 26, 27 
Fin.ii C111npr<:hcnsive Examinations ...... ............ .. . ........... 27 
Oral Examina tion for 1-laster of Arts D egree . .. . .. ... . . . .. . ... ... ... 28 
Other Ru les .m<l Regulations . .. ..... . . . . .... . ... . . . .... ... .. 28, 29, 30 

ProceJurt'S Sum111.1rizcd . .... ..... .. .. , . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Courses of Inst ruction 
M ajor Subj<:rts 

Education . . . .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . ...... . ..... .. ....... . . 32, 33 
English ... . . .. . . .. . ..... .. ..... . . .. ..... .. ... . ... .. .. .. 33 
General Scit:ncc ... .. .. ........... . . ... ..... .. .... . .. . .. , 34 
H is torr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Psychu log)' . . . . . .. .. .... , , , .... . .. , . . . . . . . . . 36 
S11cio logy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

Cou rses for /llast<:r Te:1chcr and Minor Fields . .. ... . ............. .. . 37 

Index .. . . ... .. ...... , . ... . . .. .. . ....... ...... .... . .. . 37 

-

UNIVERSITY OF Ol\!t\HA 3 

CALENDAR FOR 1961 - 62 

FIRST SEMESTER 

September 7 

September 8 (Women) 
September 11 (Men) 

September 8 (Women) 
September 11, 12 (Men) 

September 11 

September 11, 12 
September 11 , 12 

September 13 

September 14 
September 15 
September 16 
September 18 
September 18 
September 23 

September 2 5 

October 6 
O ctober 8 
October 27 

November 10 

November 10 
November 22 
November 27 
D ecember 4 - January 27 
D ecember 4 - 8 
D ecember 15 

D ecember 20 
December 20 
January 3 
January 13 

J anuary 19 - 26 
January 27 
January 29 

Guidance Examinations for all first semester freshmen 
and a ll transfer studen ts; note: students not present 
fo r tests at scheduled time will be charged late re­
porting fee. 

Physica l Examinations for former students who plan to 
take physical education. StuJcn ts not present fo r 
Cl(amination wi ll be charged late reporting fee. 

Physica l Examinations for new stuJents. Students no t 
present for examinations wi ll be charged late re­
porting fee. 

Last cla)' for students w ho completed registration at nn 
early date to m il fo r class cards. Cards not claimed 
will be destrorcd. 

Un ivcrsit)' faculty Meetings. 
Registration for College nf Ad ult Education; 4:30 to 

8 :30 p.m. 
New Stude nt Day, 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.; attendance re-

quired of new and trnnsfcr students. 
Registration for fo rmer students, 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. 
Registration for new students, 8 a.rn. to 4 p.m. 
Program Changcs a rc acceptable. 
Classes begin, day schoo l and Adu lt Education. 
bte registration, day school and Adult Education. 
bst day for add ing credit dasscs to a day school 

schedu le. 
Last day for adding credit classes to an Adult Educa-

t ion schedule, un til 6 :30 p .m. 
founders' Dar Convocation . 
Open House. 
Six-week gr:1dc report s for freshmen Jue in Academic 

D eans· Offices. 
Midscmester scho last ic report d ue in Academic D eans' 

Offices by S p.m. for sop homores, juniors and 
seniors. 

Theses due in Graduate Office. 
Thanksgiving recess beg ins at 9:40 p.m. 
Classes rcsu rnc at 7 : 30 :un. 
A six-week Bootstrap term. 
Regist ration for second semester 1961-62. 
L1st Jay for fi ling applications for d e,1¥ees to be con-

ferred in .January, 1962. 
Christmas Convocation at 10 a.rn. 
Christmas n cation begins a t 9:40 p .m. 
Classes resume at 7: 30 a.m. 
Final written Comprehensive Examination for M aslcr 

of Science in Education candidates. 
Final Examinations. 
Midyear Commencement IO a.m. 
Last day for students who completed registration at an 

early d ate to call for class cards. Cards not claimed 
will be destrored. 

-



4 

January 29 - February 3 
Mon<la)•, January 22 

January 23 
January 24 

February 2 

February 2, 

February 2 

February 5 
February 5 

(Men) 
(Women) 

3 

February 5 - M arch 16 
February 9 

February 12 

March 23 
March 30 

April 6 

April 18 
April 18 
Apri l 24 
May 4 
May 5 

M ay 7 - 11 

M ay 24 - June 2 
M ay 30 
June 3 
June 4 

J une 8 
June 9 
June 11 - July 14 
June 12 -Aug ust 2 
June 23 
Ju ly 4 
July 12, 13 
(afternoons) 
July 16 -Aug ust 18 
July 2 1 

UNIVERSITY O F O fl!AHA 

SECOND SEMESTER, 1961 -62 

Vacation fo r first semester students. 
G ui<la nce Ex:1rninations fo r all first semester freshmen 

an<l all transfer s tudents; note: students not present 
for tests at scheduled time w ill be charged late re­
porting fee . 

Physica l Examinations fo r new students. Students not 
present fo r examinations will be charged late re­
porting fee. 

Registration for nc\\' students and former students, 8 
to 4 p.m. 

Regis tra tion for College of Adult Education 4 :30 to 
8: 30 p.m., Febrnary 2; 9 a.m.-noon, February 3. 

New Students Day at 9 a.rn.; attendance requ ired of :di 
new and t ransfrr s tudents. 

C lasses begin, Jay school and Adu lt Education. 
Late registration, J ay school a nd AJult Education, 
A six-week Bootstrap term. 
Last day fo r adding credit classes to a day school 

sched ule. 
Last day for adding credit cbsses to an Adult Ed uca­

tion schedule un t il 6 :30 p.m. 
Theses due in Gradu ate Office. 
Midsemestcr scholastic reports due in Academic D eans' 

Offices. 
Las t Jay for filing applications for Jegrec to be con-

ferred in J unc, 1962. 
Easter Convocat ion at 10 a.m. 
Spring Vaca tion begins at 9:40 p.m. 
Classes resume at 7: 30 a.m . 
Ma-ic Day - student holiday. 
Final wri tten Cnrn pn:hcnsivc Examination fo r ]\faster 

of Sciencc in EJ11c.1t ion candi<lates. 
Reg istrat ion fo r Summer School and for first semester 

1962-63. 
Final Examin:1tions. 
Memorial Day. 
Baccalau reate . 
Fifty-third Commencemen t. 

SUi\lAfER, 196~ 

Registration for day and evening classes 1 to 4 p.m. 
Regis t ra tion for da)' and evening d asscs 9 to 12 noon. 
First term. 
Evcnin~ term. 
Theses clue in Graduate Office. 
I-Io li day. 
Fina l written Comprc:hensivc Examination fo r ]\,foster 

of Science in Education candid.Iles. 
ScrnnJ term. 
L1st day for fi ling app licat io ns for degrees to be con­

ferreJ in August, 1962. 

UNIVERS ITY O F O MAHA 5 

CALENDAR FOR 1962 - 63 

September 6 

September 7 (Women) 
September IO (Men ) 

September 7 (Women) 
September 10, 

September 10 

September 10, 
September 10, 

Scptember 12 

Septcmher I 3 
Septcmher 14 
September I 5 
September 17 
September 17 
September 17 

Scptemhcr 17 

O,t.)her 12 
Octnhcr 1,1 
O ctober ~6 

N11ve111hcr 9 

Nm·e111hcr 9 
Nt1\'Cmber 2 t 
No\'CJllbcr 26 
Dccemher 3 - 7 

ll (l\fcn ) 

I I 
I I 

December 3 - J anuary 26 
December 7 

December 19 
D cccmhcr 19 
j:111u.1ry 3 
J.11111arr \ 

J.1nuarr 18 - 2 5 
Janua ry 26 
Ja11u:1rr 28, l 1 a.m. 

FIRST SEMESTER 
Gu idance Examinations for all first semester freshmen 

and all transfer students; no te : students not present 
for tests at schcduleJ time will be charged late re­
porting fee. 

Phrsica l Exam inations fo r for mer students who p l:111 to 
take physica l education. S tudents not present for 
examination at scheduled time will be charged late 
reporting fee. 

Physical Exa minations for new st uden ts. StuJcnts not 
present for ei:aminations at schcduleJ times will be 
charged late reporting fee. 

Las t day for students w ho comp leted registration at an 
early <late to call for class cards. Cards not claimed 
will be destroyed. 

University Facul ty Mcetin1,;s. 
Registration fu r Co llege of Adul t Education; ,j: 30 to 

8 :30 p.m. 
New Student D ay, 9 a .m. to 4 p .m.; attendanrc: re-

quired of new and transfer students. 
Registration for former students, 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. 
Registration fo r new students, 8 a.m. to 4 p .m. 
Program Cha nges arc acceptable. 
Classes begin, day school and Adult Education . 
Late regis tration, day school and AJu lt Educa tion. 
Last Jay for adding credit classes to a day school 

schedule. 
Last d:1y fo r add ing credit classes to an Adult Educa-

tion schedule, unt il 6:30 p .m . 
Founders ' Day Conrncation. 
Open House. 
Six-week grade reports for freshmen due in Arad,·mic 

Deans· Offices. 
l\fidsemeste r scholastic repo rt due in Academic Dea ns· 

Offices by 5 p.m. for so phomo res, juniors a nd 
sen iors. 

Theses duc in Graduate Office. 
Thanksgiving recess begins at 9:'10 p .m. 
Classes resume at 7: 30 p.m. 
Registration for second semester 1962-63. 
A six-week Bootstrap term. 
/.:1st day fu r fi ling applications for degree to be con-

ferred in JanuJry, 1963. 
Ch ristrr.as Convocation a t 10 a .m . 
Chris,rnas vacation begins at 9:40 p.m. 
Classes resume at 7: 30 a.m. 
Fina l writ ten Comprehensive Examination fur Master 

of Science in Education cand idates. 
Final Examinat ions. 
l\liJrcar Commencement IO a.m. 
Last J ar for students who completed registration at an 

earlv da te to call for class cards. Cards not claimed 
wil i' be dest royed . 



6 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

SECOND SEMESTER, 1962-63 

January 28 - February 2 
January 21 

Janu:1ry 2~ (Men) 
January 23 (Women) 

February 

F,brua ry l · 2 

February 

February 4 
February 4 
February ·1 - lllarch l 5 
February 8 

February 11 

March 22 
March 29 

April 

April 10 
April 10 
April 16 
May4 

1fay 10 
May 13 . 17 

May 24 - June l 

May 30 
June 2 
June 3 

June 7 
June 8 
June 10 - July 13 

June l l - July 31 
June 22 
July -1 
July 10, 11 
(afternoons) 
July 15 - August 17 
July 20 

Vacation for first semester students. 
Guidance Examinations for all first semester freshmen 

and all transfer students. Students not present for 
tests at schedule time will be charged late report­
ing fee. 

Physical Examinations for new students. Students not 
present for ex:11ninations at scheduled time will be 
charged fate reporting fee. 

Registration for new students and former students, 
8 a.m. · 3 p.m. 

Registration for Coll ege of Adult Education 4: 30 to 
8:30 p.m.; 9 a.m. · noon, February 2. 

New Student Day at 9 a.m.; attendance required of all 
new and transfer students. 

Classes begin, day school and Adult Education. 
Late registration Jar school and Adult Education. 
A six-week Bootstrap term. 
Last day for adding credit classes to a day school 

schedule. 
Last day for adding credit d:1sscs to an Adult Educa­

tion schedule until 6:30 p.m. 
Theses due in Graduate Office. 
Midscmcstcr scholastic reports due in Arndemic Deans 

Offices. 
Last day for filing applications for degrees to be COil· 

£erred in June, 1963. 
Easter Convocation at 10 a.m. 
Spring Vacation begins at 9:40 p.m. 
Classes resume at 7: 30 a .m. 
Final written Comprehensive Examination for Master 

of Science in Education candidates. 
1\1:i-ic Day - Student holiday. 
Registration for Summer School and for first semester 

1963-6-1. 
Final Examinations. 
Memorial Day. 
Ua ccalaurcatc. 
Fifty-fourth Commencement. 

SUMMER, 1963 

Registration for day and evening classes 1 to 4 p.m. 
Registration for day and evening classes 9 to 12 noon. 
First term. 
Evening term. 
Theses Jue in Graduate Office. 
Holiday. 
Final written Comprehensive Examination for Master 

of Science in Education candidates. 
Second term. 
Last day for filing applications for degrees to be con­

ferred in August, 1963. 

UNIVERSITY O F OMAHA 7 

ACCREDITED STANDING 

The University of Omaha is fully accredited by the North Central 

Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools, the National Council for 

Accreditation of Teacher Education, and is a member of the National Com­

mission on Accrediting (not an accrediting agency), the American Asso­

ciation of Colleges of Teacher Education , the American Association of 

Urban Universities, the Association of American Colleges, the National 

University Extension Association, and the American Council on Education. 

It is on the approved list of the American Association of University Women 

and was included on the last accredited list issued by the Association of 

American Universities. Its courses arc accepted, for purposes of certifica­

tion, by the Nebraska State Department of Public Instruction. 

Course credits from the University of Omaha are accepted by other 

colleges and universities which arc members of the North Central Asso­

ciation and by other regional accrediting agencies. 

The University maintains an institutional membership in the Midwest 

Conference on Graduate Study and Research. 

UNIVERSITY REGULATIONS 

The University and its various colleges, divisions, and departments 

reserve the right to change the rules controlling admission to, instruction 

in, and graduation from the University or its various divisions. 

Such regulations are operative whenever the University authorities 

deem necessary and apply not only to prospective students but also to 

those currently enrolled in the University. 

The University also reserves the right to withdraw courses, to reassign 

instructors, and to change tuition and fees at any time. 



8 

Mr. 

Mr. 

1vfr. 

Mr. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

ADMINISTRATION 

THE BOARD OF REGENTS 
MR. F. E. BORCHERS 

President of the Board 

Harry D. Barber, D.D.S. Mr. Peter Kiewit 

Frank Fogarty l\f r. Ralph E. Kiplinger 

Samuel Greenberg Mrs. John Ivlcrriam 

Henry C. Karpf Mr. Varro Rhodes 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS 

PHIi.ii> /1111.0 BAIL, Ph.D., LLD ... . ... ... . . . . . . .. . . Pre1ideu1 

. Prc.rid,•111 Emeri/111 ROW LAND HAYNES, M .A., LL.D . . .. . • . .. . 

RODER IC B. CRANE, Ivf.B .A ... .... .. .. . . . .. . . . ... . .... / l.rsist,111110 1he Pre1ide11t 

KIHK E. N ,\Y!.Oll, Ed.D . . . .. . .. .. . .. .... . .. . . . .. .. .. . D,·.r11 of / ld111i11islratio11 

DONALD j. PF!.ASTEI!Ell, /If.Ed . .. . . .. . .. . . , . . .. .. .. . . n,.111 of Student Perso1111el 

ALICE C. SMITH, 13.A... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... Regis/r,1r 

THE GRADUATE COUNCIL 

GEORGE R. RACJ!FORD, Ed .D . . . . .... . . . .. .. . . . . .. . . Ch.1irm,111 of 1he Cu1111cil a11d 
, l sw(i.-1h' l'rof euor of Ed11c.1tio11 

Cl<A!G FULLERTON, Ed.D ... ........ . ..... .. . , l ssisu111 S11/>cri111eude11/ of Schools 

FRANK GORMAN, Ph.D . .. ... Demi, College of Ed11ca1io11 dllfl l'rofnsor of Ed11rn1io11 

GEORGE T. HARIUS, Ph.D ... ... . . . . .. . ... . . Profes.w,· of J311si11eJJ , Jr/111i11istratio11 

\'v'JI.1.IAM E. ] ,\YN ES, Ph.D . . . . . , . .. ...... .. . ... .. . , l.rroci:1/i' Pn1fef!ur al/(/ H e,ul , 
D<'/•,1r1111 e111 of Psycho/01;.l' 

!'AUi. C. KENNEDY, Ed.D . ..... . . . . . ... , . . .. . 

D. N. llf1\llQUARDT, Ph.D . ... . . . . • · · .. . • . • • · 

... l'rojeJJor of Educa1io11 

. . l'ro f enor of ChemiJ/ry 

EDMU N!l G. McCUllT,\IN, Ph.D . .. . . .. Profe.r.ror ,11ul 1 fr,1,/_ D,•/1,1r1me11 / of Sociology 

A. ST.~NLEY TnICKETT, Ph.D ... . ... .. . l'rof eJJor and H ,•.11/, Dc/1:1r/111e11t of H iJJory 

R,\l.!'II M. W ARD LE, Ph.D ... . .. . . .. . .. Pro/enor :111d J-{c,1d, D,•/1artme11! vf E11gliJh 

t 
I 

{ 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 9 

THE GRADUATE FACULTY 

FREDERICK W. ADRIAN .... .. ...... . ............. . . . . ... . History 
Ph.D., Ohio State University, 1942; Professor 

RICHARD E. ALLEN ... . ........ . . . ... . ......... . .... . ... English 
Ph.D., Washington University, 195 6; Assistant Professor 

PAUL L. BECK . . .......... . . . .......... . ....... . •.... .. History 
Ph.D., University of Nebraska, l96l; Assistant Professor 

HOLLIE BETHEL ........ .. ............... . . . Elementary Ed11ratio11 
Ed.D., University of Colorado, l 9 57; Profe~sor and Head of D epart-
ment 

THOMAS N. BONN ER ....... . .... . .. . . . .. History and S orial Science 
Ph.D., Northwestern University, l 951; Professor and Head of Social 
Science Department 

MERLE E. BRoo~s .................... . ... .. .. . . .. .... . Biology 
Ph.D., Univernty of Colorado, 1956; Associate Professor 

KARL H. D. Busrn . . ..... . ... .. ... .. ...... . ... .. . . ... . . Biology 
Ph.D., Ohio State University, 1940; Professor and Head of D epartment 

JoSEPH G. DUNN . ........ . . . .. . ....... . .... Elementary Education 
Ed. D., Unive rsity of Missouri, 1955; Professor 

JAMES M. EARL ......... . .. . ........ .... .... . ..... . Mathe111atics 
Ph.D., University' of Minnesota, 1928; Professor and Head of Depart-
ment 

FRANK H. GoR~!AN .... . .... .. ........ . .. ........... . Ed11catio11 
Ph.D., University of Missouri, 193 1; Professor; Dean of the College 
of Education; Liaison Director, Child Study Service in co-operation with 
Omaha Public Schools 

ROBERT D. HARPER . . ...... . . . ...... .. ...... .. ... . .... . English 
Ph.D., University of Chicago, 1949; Professor; Dean of College of 
Liberal Arts 

GEORGE T. HARRIS .. . ..... . ......... . .. . .. B11.ri11ess Administration 
Ph.D., State University of Iowa, 1953 ; Professor 

FRANCIS M. ~-IURSL ................ . .... . . . .. . . . .... .. Psychology 
Ed.D., Indiana University, 19 54; Associate Professor 

WILLIAM E. JAYNES . . : .. ·. · . . ....... . ............ . .. . Psychology 
Ph.D., Ohio State University, 1955; Associate Professor and Head of 
Department ; Director, Industrial Testing and Institut ional Research 

HARRY W. Jo1-1NSON ............ . .... . ...... . Secondary Ed11calio11 
Ph.D., University of Chicago, 1951; Assistant Professor· Dir ector 
Reading Improvement Laboratory ' ' 



10 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

PAUL C. KENNEDY ..... ....... ... ... ....... . Secondary Ed11catio11 
EJ.D., University of Kansas, 1955; Professor and H ead of Department 

WI. C. B. LAMDERT .. .. ... ... ...... ........ ....... Political Science 
Ph.D., \'v'ash ington University, 1950; ,\ssociate Professor 

D. N. MARQUARDT ................................... Chemistry 
-, Ph.D., Uni,·crsity of Iowa, 1940; Professor anJ Head of D epartment 

""-EDMUND G. McCURTAIN .... .. .. .... ....... ..... ...... . Sociology 
Ph.D., Washington University, 19, 1; Professor anJ Head of Depart-
ment 

JoI·IN G. McMILL,\N ............. ..... ...... ..... ...... . Physics 
M.A., University of Nebraska, 1942; Associate Professor and Acting 
Head of Department 

KIRK E. NAYLOR ... . ..... •.. ...••.. . ...... .•. ••.•.... Ed11catio11 
Ed.D., University of Kansas, 1952; Professor; Dean of Administration 

JOHN M. NEWTON .. ....... .. .. .... .•...... ••.•. •.. . Psycholog)' 
Ph.D., Ohio State University, 1955 ; Assistant Professor 

B. GALE OLESON ........ ....• ... ••. ... ... ... ..•••••• • Ed11catio11 
Ph.D., University of \'v'yoming, 1953; Assistant Professor; Director, 
Academic Testing anJ Counseling 

WILFRED PAYNE ...........••...•.••......•...••••• • Philosophy 
Ph.D., University of \X' isconsin, 1930; Professor and Head of Depart-
ment of Humanities 

GEORGE R. RACH FORD . . ......... . ......... . ...... . ... . Ed11cation 
Ed.D., Indiana University, 1955; Associate Professor; Dean of Grad-
uate Division 

RoY M. R OBDINS ...........................•..•..•.•.• . History 
Ph.D., University of Wisconsin, 1929; Professor 

PAUL C. RooGERS ....... . .......................... . .. . E11glish 
Ph.D., Columbia University, 1955; Associate Professor 

GEORGE A. ROTHROCK, JR . .. . ..... .. . . .... .. ......• . ... . History 
Ph.D., Universit}' of .Minnesota, 1958; Assistant Professor 

D.-\NIEL C. TREDWAY ........... ......•.... . . Elementary Ed11catio11 
Ed.D., University of Wyoming, 1959; Assistant Professor 

A. STANLEY TRICKETT ................................. . History 
Ph.D., The Victoria University of Manchester, England, 1935; Profes-
sor and Head of Department 

WILLIAM T. UTLEY ....... . .. ........•... . ...... . Political Science 
M.A., University of Arkansas, 1936; Professor and Head of Depart-
ment; Director, Public Affairs Institute 

RALPH M. WI ARDLE .. .. ....... ... . ... ................... English 
Ph.D., Harvard University, I 940; Professor and Head of Department 

1 
I 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 11 

HISTORICAL SKETCH 

The University of Omaha became a municipal university in 1930, 
but its history as an educational institution began more than 20 years earlier. 

In 1908, through the efforts of a group of far-sighted citizens, the 
University of Omaha was incorporated as a coeducational, non-sectarian 
college. The first college term opened in September, 1909, under the 
-leadership of Dr. Daniel E. Jenkins. The orig inal campus was located at 
24th and Pratt Streets. 

The University grew rapidly in these early years. Its physical plant 
was developed through the acquisition of additional properties. TI1e 
John Jacobs Memorial Gymnasium, a gift of Mrs. M. 0. Maul, and 
Joslyn Hall, a gift of Mr. George A. Joslyn, were the major buildings. 

The movement to make the University a municipal institution began 
in 1929. In that year the Legislature of Nebraska passed an act authoriz­
ing cities of the metropolitan class to establish and maintain municipal 
universities. 

The citizens of Omal1a voted on May 6, 1930, to establish the 
Municipal University of Omaha. In the summer of 1930, the Omaha 
Board of Education selected the first University Board of Regents, which 
was inducted into office on July 1, 1930. In January, 1931, the new Board 
of Regents took over the old University of Omaha and its properties. 

In November, 1936, the University received a grant from the Public 
Works Administration. This grant, together with accrued building funds, 
financed in 1937-38 the erection of a modern educational structure of 
Georgian style on the permanent, S l acre site south of Dodge Street at 60th. 

Since the University of Omaha became a municipal institution, im­
portant advances have been ad1ieved in faculty personnel, curricular re­
forms, administrative organization, scientific laboratories, and in library 
facilities during the presidencies of Dr. WI. E. Sealock, 1931-1935, Dr. 
Rowland Haynes, 1935-48, and Dr. Milo Bail, who took office in 1948. 
The University now has live colleges, and a Graduate Division. 

In 1949, the $750,000 Fieldhouse, Stadium and playing fields were 
completed providing facilities in all sports. In the city election of May, 
1951, Omaha citizens voted authority to the University to levy to the extent 
of two mills. In June, 1951, an Air force ROTC unit was established. The 
$850,000 Gene Eppley Library was completed in 1955. 

In 1959, The Student Center Building and the Applied Arts-Class­
room Building were completed for use in an expanded educational program. 



12 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

UNIVERSITY SERVICES 

THE GENE EPPLEY LIBRARY 

The University Library ofTers excel lent faci li ties fo r graduate study. 
It has a strong reference collection, over 650 current periodical subscrip· 
tions with bound files of scholarly journals, a general collection of 130,000 
volumes, and 60,000 United States government documents, from the earliest 
period to the present. 

Every effort is made to gi\·e the best possible se rvice to students in 
thei r use of the library for rese:irch purposes. Special units of study on 
the subject of the I ibrary and the g raduate student a re incorporated in to 
in troductory research courses in the various lic:lds with emphasis on reference 
tools, source books, bibliog raphics , catalo.~s. and indexes. The needs of 
graduate students in recent years have been given special consideration 
through the purchase of reference and source books, and purchase of back 
files of period icals and journ:ils. In addition , faci lities fo r study in research 
rooms, and a curriculum laboratory have been prO\·ided. 

Microcard and microfilm readers make possible the use of film and 
microcards particularly for files of older newspapers and periodicals. 
Through use of these means of reproduction the library has been able 
to strengthen its holdings of newspapers and periodicals for reference use. 

The lib rary is a contributing m ember of the Nebraska Union Catalog 
and the Bibliog raphical Center for Research. Through inter-library loan 
services the library is able to provide almost un l imited library resources. 

The new library building, which cost one million dollars , is com­
pletely air-conditioned. It has many graduate research faci lities: carrells 
an<l sem inar rooms, as well as the facil ities noted above. 

AUD10-V ISUr\L 

The Aud io-Visual Department is des igned lo assist faculty and stu­
dents in procurement, distribution , utilization, ~nd e~·aluation of au?io­
visual materials and equipment. All films, film st.nps., slide~, and recordmgs 
arc listed in the Library card catalog. The ser\'lce 1s part icularly valuable 
to students who are p lanning to go into the teach ing profession . 

There is increas ing need for each of the s.e rvices of th~ Department : 
( l ) To provide information , m aterials, and. eq u1 p1.nent ~o U111~·ers1ty faculty 
and classes; (2) To provide photographic serY1 ces, 111cluclmg darkroom 
facilities for classes and student publications; (3) To sch~dule and a~range 
appropriate exhibits in the displ~y cases; ( -1) .To p1:0\:1cle _a gra1~h1c. arts 
se rvice; ( 5) To provide pre-serv~ce and 111-sen·1ce t ram mg. m aud~o-v1sual 
education for teachers and education students ; (6) To p rovide aucl10-v1sual 
materials and consultation to schools and community g roups. 

l 

U NIVERSJTY OF OMAHA 13 

STUDENT H EALTH SERVICE 

i\ll full -time students must complete physical examinations 111 the 
Univers ity Health Office before admittance to the University. 

No full -time reg istration is complete until the University H ealth 
Nurse, Room 250, has stamped the student' s identification card with his 
health rating . 

W hile the treatment of disease and the correction of defects is left 
to the family physician , this Office conducts a program of education in 
correct health habits, takes a sympathetic interest in the student's problems 
and anxieties on:r his physica l condition , and aims to encourage him :tnd 
support him in h is effo rts to establish and maintain a high level of health 
and well-bc:ing. 

First aid is given in case of accidents or ill ness. This se rvice is extended 
to all persons o~ the: campus, but other services of the O ff ice arc for stu­
dents only. Students with symptoms of illness are expected to report to the 
University Health Office instead of to the ir classes. Thus cornmun il':tb!c 
illness can be iden tified at the earliest possible moment, the student advised 
to consult his physician, and the general student body protected aga insl· I he 
spread of infection. 

PLACEMENT 

TE:\Cl!Ell PL:\C E~I ENT 

The: Office of Teacher P lacement is maintained by the Colle,ge of 
Education in Room 213. Th is Office endeavors to ass ist all qualified stu­
dents and fo rmer students in locating and securing teaching positions. 

School administrato rs and school boards are cordially invited to make 
ful l use.: of the sen·ices offered by the Office of Teacher Placement in thei r 
efforts to sccl! re compc:tent teachers for their schools. 

There is a charge of six dolla rs for the initial registration in Tearhcr 
Plac(:mc.:nt. 

STUUENT PL ACE~! ENT 

Students des ir ing employm ent should register in Room 248. The 
Placement 0/Tice is maintained to assist students in select ing suitable voc:1-
t ions, in developing successfu l in terview techniques, and in o bta ining 
career jobs. 

Part-time jobs that fit in to class schedules may require considerable 
time lo arrange. Applications should be made well in advance. The Place-



14 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

ment Office makes an active effort to obtain employment for all stuJcnts 
des iring jobs. ft cannot, however, guarantee to secure employment for 
every sl udcnt. 

JNTERNSHIPS AND ASSISTANTSHIPS 

G radu:itc Internships in biology, education (elementary, secondary, 
guidance, reading, school administration), college business management, 
English, histo ry, psrcho logy (general, industr,ial), physical educat ion 
(men's), social science, and soc iology arc available for all qualified students. 

Internships c1rry stipends of $ 1,600 each with the remission of tuition . 
The g radua te program for such students is I imited to approximately 1 2 
hours a semester. An intern must be a graduate student enrolled in a pro­
gram of courses carrying credit toward a Master's deg ree in the partirnlar 
department in which the Internship has been granted. The purpose of the 
Internship is to pro\·icle the student with practical experience which will be 
of co-ord inate or supplementary value to his degree work. This professional 
activity requires approximately 20 hours a week. Assistantships in Psycho­
metry cons isting of one year of graduate study with practical experience in 
the fi eld of individual intelligence and aptitude testing and the grou p test­
ing of chi ld ren arc available in the Child Study Center which is operated 
in cooperation with the Omaha public schools. Psychometrists arc to be 
on duty from August 15 to July 15 and are to work 30-35 hours per week. 
Each assistantshi p in Psychometry carries a stipend of $2,500 plus the 
remission of tuition. 

Applications and their supporting credentials must be received on or 
before March I . Address requests for information and applications to the 
Dean of Gr:tduatc Division. 

Some dcp:1rt111ent s have Ass istantships avai lable to graduate students. 
Applications should be made to the head of the department in which the 
student plans to lake his graduate major. 

BOOK STORE 

T extbooks and necessary supplies may be purchased in the Book Store, 
located in the Student Center, on ly by the students and faculty of the Uni­
\·ersity of Omah:i. Clerks may reguire students to show identificat ion cards 
at any time and the Book Store Manager may refuse to sell m erchanJisc 
which he Ins reason to believe is going to persons other than students 
or faCLilty. 

Used books may be sold to the Book Store on a cash " buy back" b:1sis 
or left "on consignment." A commission of 1 O per cent will be retainc,I 
by the Dook Store and the balance of the sa le price remitted to the student. 
,\II sales in the Book Store arc on a strictly cash basis. 

.. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 15 

DINING FACILITJES 

The Cafeteria and the Ouampi Room are not public restaurants. Be­
cause of the distance of the Univers ity from the main business district, the 
Cafeteria and the Oua.mpi Room are maintained for the convenience of 
the students and the facu lty. Student activity cards may be demanded 
by the cashier at any time. Students may bring guests occasionally, but 
the practice is not encouraged. 

All food is dispensed on a strictly cash basis. No one may defer 
payment for meals. food and beverages may not be taken to other parts 
of the bui lding for consumption. 

THE SUMMER SESSJON 

The Summer Session of the University g ives graduate students an 
exceptional opportunity to study for the ]\·[aster's degree. Every effort is 
made to make the summer work as attractive and valuable as that of the 
other sessions. Outstanding authorities from all over the country arc sought 
for workshops, institutes, and courses of in struction. 

All classroom buildings, the Gene Eppley Library and the Student 
Center arc air-conditioned. 

EVENING DIVISION 

A major number of graduate courses arc offered in the Evening 
Division of the College of Adult Education. for this reason the graduate 
student should consult the schedules and bulletins of the College of Adult 
Education for the most recent informat ion on p:1rtirn lar courses and regis­
tration information. A student with :t full-t ime posit ion can take as many 
as six credit hours per semester in evening work. Practically :ill of the 
graduate faculty offer courses in the evening schedule. 

SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS 

The Graduate Club is open to all graduate students, both men and 
women. There arc four meetings a year. 

Phi Delta Gamma is a nat ional frate rnity fo r graduate women in 
all fields. Membership is by invi tation. 

Phi Delta Kappa is a national fraternity for men who are graduate 
students in education. Membership is by invitation. 



16 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

THE GRADUATE DIVISION 
GEOHGE R. RACIIFOHD, Deal/ 

HISTORY AND PURPOSE 
The first Master's degree was awarded by a special vote of the Board 

of Regents of the "old" University of Omaha in June 1931. Graduate work 
leading to the Master of Arts degree was authorized by the newly organized 
Municipal University, September 1931, to be supervised by a Committee 
on Graduate Studies. In 1942, the Graduate Division was established. 
The degree of Master of Science in Education was approved in 1948. In 
1954, the Committee on Graduate Studies became the Graduate Council and 
the Chairman became the Director of the Division. In 1960, the Board of 
Regents authorized a year of graduate study in Education beyond the 
Master's degree. 

The Graduate Division of the University of Omaha was established 
to provide the opportunity for advanced study and independent investiga­
tion in a limited number of fields of learning for <]Ualified students: 

( 1) To work toward a Master of Arts or Master of Science in 
Education degree. 

( 2) To earn graduate credit for the issuance or renewal of cer­
tificates for teachers and administrators. 

( 3) To provide for profess ional advancement and scholarly objectives. 

Consistent with these objectives, numerous opportunities are provided 
for advanced students to pursue their studies to the point of original re­
search and investigation, to the discovery of facts, methods, or values. Under 
the guidance of a major adviser, the student must rely upon his own initia­
tive to apply the principles of mcthodic study; to master, criticize, and 
evaluate; and to discover the exist ing literature in a chosen f ield of study. 
To enable the student to attain these objectives, the Graduate Division pro­
vides the following facilities : workshops, institutes, seminars , research and 
special problems courses, supervised thesis instruction, and the supervision 
of special projects in undergraclute courses open to graduate credit. 

Thus the Graduate Division promotes the spirit of free investigation 
and free inquiry in the various fields of knowledge, and at the same time 
serves to unite the various branches of the University in the common task 
of advancing human knowledge and providing for society intelligent, 
capable leadership. 

ADMINISTRATION 

The Dean of the Graduate Division is nominated by the President and 
appointed by th e Board of Regents. The Graduate Council, which is the legislative 
and executive body of the Division, prescribes the qualifications of al l professors 
who offer graduate work and appro\'es all courses which may be taken for graduate 
credit. The D ean is Chairman of th e Council. The members of the Council arc 
chosen by the Pres ident. Members of th e Graduate Faculty arc recommended by the 
Council and approved by the President. 

... 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 17 

Membership on the Graduate Faculty is subject to the fo llowing prerequisites: 
a Doctor's degree, or a demonstrated interest in scholarly research and graduate 
teaching, as well as the recommendation of the Dean of the college concerned. 
Members of the Graduate Faculty serve on the final comprehensive examination 
committees, as well as counsel the grad uate student in his major and minor work. 
They arc also primaril)' responsible for arranging those courses within their depart­
ments which arc offered for graduate credit. 

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
LIDEllAL AllTS 

The graduate program in the Col lege of Liberal Arts is designed to meet a 
variety of neecls. By offering advanced study in Humanities, Social Sciences, and 
Natural Sciences, it emphasizes, as docs the undergraduate program, the non­
material aspects of life, providing for the student a fuller understanding and richer 
appreciation of man's intellectual and cultural· heritage. In addition to these general 
objectives, the program leading to the Master of Arts degree offers a year of g raduate 
work to students who plan to proceed to the doctorate. It is also adapted to the needs 
of secondary teachers who wish to do their g raduate work entirely within the area 
of their respective teaching fields. A further objective is to ·furnish graduate students 
in the College of Education a sufficient variety of academic e lectives to satisfy the 
va rious programs in that college. 

The College of Liberal Arts now offers major programs in live liclcls -
English, history, psychology, sociology, and general science - and minor programs 
in nine additional fields. \Xfith the increasing interest in g raduate work ancl the 
grow ing research faci lities of the Universit)', it is anticipated that aclclitiona l major 
programs will become available in the near future . 

EDUCATION 

The graduate program in the Co llege of Education has been organized to afford 
workers in the profession an opportunity to pursue advanced courses in terms of their 
abi lities, interests, and needs. The complex ity of modern democratic society places 
a premium on trained leaclership to guide and direct it inte lligently. Particularly is 
this true of the teaching profession, where the teacher is responsible for es tablishing 
an environment conducive to the training of citizenry for effective Jiving in a de­
mocracy. The specific problems which teachers face in th eir respective teaching­
lea rning situations become the subject matter for intensive stucly in the Gracluate 
Division. The teaching-learning situation is literally put under the microscope by 
experts in elementary and secondar)' education, educational, child, ancl adolescent 
psychology, tests and measurements, and educational history and philosophy, as 
thei• aid teachers in solving their own problems. Thus, the grad uate courses are 
vitalized by the practica l applications and improvements which teachers arc able to 
make in their teaching-learning situations. 

Graduate students are expected to become familiar with the latest research in 
educational methods and techniques. At the University of Omaha, they arc given 
opportunities to engage in the study of child growth and development, while con­
tinuing their studies in the teaching subjects. Workshops in curriculum buikling, as 
well as cl inics in language arts, reading, and child psychology arc definite parts of 
the pr~gram. Teachers who wish to advance in the profession b)' becoming principals, 
supervisors, or superintendents may take a graduate program leading to these par­
ticular certificates. 

The Universit)' brings nationally recognized authorities to the campus to con­
duct conferences and clinics in various phases of educationa l administration and 
supervision. Teachers, supervisors, and administrators arc thus enabled to secure 
specific aicl which will be of value to them in the solution of their individual teach­
ing- learning problems. 



18 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

ADVANCED DEGREES 

The Master's Jegree is ,onferreJ by the Board of Regents upon the rccom­
mcnJation of the University Fanilty supportcJ by that of the GraJuate Council. 

The Di,·ision offers work toward the following Jegrees: the Master of Science 
with ma jor in education degree; and the Master of Arts with maj ors in education, 
English, history, psychology, socio log)', and general science. 

The Master of Arts Jegree with a major in genera l science is d esigned 
primarily to present an opportunity for the teacher of science to increase his knowl­
cJgc in those scientific d iscip lines in which he m,1y be deficient. The emphasis of 
this major shall be to extend and broaJen the student's concept of science through 
a study of the sc,·eral Jisciplines that constitute this area. 

CO-OPERATIVE PROGRAM LEADING TO THE 
DOCTOR OF EDUCATION DEGREE 

The University of Omaha in co-operation with Indiana University School of 
Education ( Bloomington, Indiana), has arranged a program under which a student 
who wish es to cnmp!ete the Doctor of Education degree may take all or part of the 
second ye;1r of g raduate work at the University of Omaha, and then take the third 
year of work, leading to the degree, ;1t Indiana University. For further details con­
cerning this progrnm, and the transfer of work beyond the Master's degree to other 
instituti ons, please consu lt the Dean of Graduate Division at the Un ivers ity of 
Omaha. 

THE MASTER OF ARTS DEGREE 

The program for the Master of Arts degree in education, English, history, 
psycho lngy, and socio logy will usually be arranged to conform to the fol lowi ng 
genera l pattern: 

( 1) A major of I 5 semester hours in the major field of study. 

( 2) A minor of nine semester hours in a related field of interest. 

( 3) A thesis not to exceed six semester hours in independent study under 
the direction of the major adviser. 

The program for the Master of Arts with a major in general sci ence degree 
will be directed by a Graduate Science Committee consisting of the D ean of the 
Graduate Division and the department heads of each of the science departments: 
biology, chemistry, mathematics, and physics. Each candidate will be assigned an 
adviser who will be responsible for the candidate·s curriculum and thesis in accord­
ance with the policies established by the Graduate Science Committee. 

Prerequisites: An applicant for full admission to the graduate program in 
science must present, as a minimum, the following prerequisites: 

Inorganic or General Chemistry ... . .................. two semesters 

General Physics . . . . . . . . .. . . ... . . ... . ... . .. two semesters 

Mathematics, through Analytic Geometq• 

Complete a two-semester course in biological sciences: Genernl Biology, 
General Zoology or General Botany 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 19 

Degree Require111e111J: The degree requires a minimum of 36 semester hours 
for completion. c~ndidatcs must complete a minimum of 30 semester hours of 
approved course work and, in addition, submit a thesis, credit for which will be 
allowed to a maximum of six semester hours. Courses leading to the degree will be 
distributed across the science areas acrnrding tu the needs of the student with a 
maxi111um of fifteen semester hours allowed in any one field. 

In general, the student's program will induJe at (east one course in each of 
the following fields: chemistry, physics, mathematics, biology. 

Any deficiency in a basic zoological, botanical, chemistry, physics, or mathe­
matics course must be made up but 111ay not be counteJ as part of the 36 hour grad­
uate require111ent. 

(Modification of a program of stuJy once approved is permissible only upon 
consent of the major aJviser if the major is concerned, and minor adviser if the 
minor is concerned. The stud<:nt mar elect a major concentrated in one area upon 
recommendation of the head of the major department). 

(See page 36 for course offerings in general science) 

THE MASTER OF SCIENCE DEGREE 
This degree is designed primarily for the master teacher, supervisor, or ad­

ministrator. It is granted upon the rnmpletion of a program of advanced study to 
stuJents who are working professionally in the field of education. 

The student's program will consist of 36 semester credit hours, always 
including : Education 50 l, E.d11c,11io1111/ Re1e11rch, in the first nine hours; Psychology 
55 l, Ad,,,111,ed E.d11mtio11al P1ychology; and Education 550, Seminar, or Education 
532, History "'rd Phi/010f,/1y of E.d11r,1tio11, and will usually be arranged to conform 
to the following general pattern: 

(I) Twenty-one to 24 semester hours in the major field of specializa­
tion; such as, elementary education, secondary education, educa­
tional administration, and guidance. 

( 2) Nine to 12 semester hours in a minor field . 
(3) Curricula in administration will also include Education 540, 

Practicum. 
The patterns of courses cover three areas: professional education, specialized 

teaching fields, and directed academic electives. 
Professional education may include curricula in the following fields: adminis­

tration, supervision, seconJary education, elementary education, educational guidance, 
master teacher preparation, nursing <:duc.1tiun, and co llege business management. 

Students may major in the following fields: clc:mentary education, guidance, 
public school administration, secondary education, nursing education, special edu­
cation, and college business management. Minor fields include: audio-visual educa­
tion, education (for those majoring in academic fields), elementary education, physi­
cal education for men, reaJing, second ary education, special foundations of educa­
tion, and others. Consult the College of Education for the exact courses included 
in the above major and minor fields. 

The program in the major field will be dct<:rmined by the student and his 
m,1jor adviser; the minor by the student and his minor adviser. 

( Modification of a program of study once approved is permissible only upon 
consent of the major adviser if the major is concerned, and minor adviser if the 
minor is concerned. The student may elect a major concentrated in one area upon 
recommendation of the head of the major department). 

MAJOR FIELDS 
Students pursuing a Master of Science degree with a major in education shall 

be expected to take at least nine semes ter hours in ,1cadcmi c electives.* These should 
preferably be in courses other than those offered in the College of Education. These 



20 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

courses shall b e selected on the basis of advisement and availability. For purposes 
of brevity, such rnurscs shall be designated as academic electives. The following are 
suggested programs only which may apply to the Master of Science in Education 
degree and the Master of Arts degree with a majo r in eduLatiun : 

Master Teaching MnJor - Elementary 
• • 1. Academic Electives ......... 15 hrs. 

II. Required Courses . .... ...... 12 hrs. 
Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 
Ed. 506, Administration nnd Super­

vis ion in the Elem. School 
Ed. 550, Educ. Seminar (or Thesis) 
Psy. 551, Advanced Educ. Psych. 

III. Select three courses from the fol­
lowing: 

Ed. 118, Mentnl Health In the School 
Ed. 161, Audio-Visual Materials 

In Educ. 
Ed. 173, Problems in Teaching 

Rending in the Elem. School 
Ed. 501, Curriculum Planning 
Ed. 511, Tool Subjects in the Elom. 

School 
Ed. 512, Cultural nnd Content Subjects 

in tho Elom. School 
Elementary Education Mojor 

.. I. Academic Electives .......... 9 hrs. 
II. Required Courses ........ .. . 24 hrs. 

Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 
Ed. 473, Problems in Teaching 

Rending In the Elem. School 
on 

Ed. 477, Diagnostic and Remedial 
Instruction 

Ed. 506, Administration and Super­
vision in the Elem. School 

Ed. 511, Tool Subjects in the Elem. 
School 

Ed. 512, Culturnl nnd Content Subjects 
in the Elem. School 

Ed. 532, Hist. and Phil. of Educ. 
Ed. 550, Educ. Seminar (or Thesis) 
Psy. 551, Advanced Educ. Psych. 

Ill. Select one course from the following: 
Ed. •154, The Junior High School 
Ed. 504, Curriculum Planning 

• Except where otherwise specified. 

!\laster Teaching Mnjor - Secondary 
• •1. Academic Electives ...... .... 18 hrs. 

II. Required Courses ..... .. .. .. 12 hrs. 
Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 

... Ed. 507, Adminlstrnlion and Super­
vis ion In the Secomlnry 
School 

on 
Ed. 514, Improvement al Secondary 

School Instruction 
Ed. 550, Educ. Seminar ( or Thesis) 
Psy. 551, Advanced Educ. Psych. 

111. Select two cour ses from t he following: 
Ed. 418, Mentnl Health in tbc School 
Ed. 454, The Junior High School 
Ed. 458, Co-Curriculnr Activities 
Ed. •17•1, Proillcms in Teaching Reed­

Inis in the Secondary School 
Ed. 502, Principles of School 

Adminis trntion 
Ed. 501, Curriculum Planning 
Ed. 507, Administration nnd Super­

vision In the Secondary School 
Ed. 514, Improvement of Secondary 

School Instruction 
Ed. 520, Principles of Guidance 

Secondnry Education Major 
• •t Academic Electives . . . ... . .. . 12 hrs. 

II. Rcq uired Courses ........... 24 hrs. 
Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 
Ed. 507, Administration and Super­

v ision In the Secondury School 
Ed. 4 7-1, Problems in Tenching Rend-

ing in the Secondnry School 
Ed. 454, The Junior High School 
Ed. 458, Co-Currlculnr Activities 
Ed. 520, Principles of Guidnnce 
Ed. 532, Hist. and Phil. o r Educ. 

on 
Ed. 550, Educ. Seminar (or Thesis) 
Psy. 551, Advnnced Educ. Psych. 

• • Students who elect to take the M.A. degree will nlso reduce their electives by three 
hours. 

• • • Students may elect to tnke alternate of required subject; e. g., Ed. 507 in required 
nren, then Ed. 514 cnn be taken as an elective or vice versn. 

:j:Elementury Administration 
.. I. Academia Electives . . . . . . . . . . 9 hrs. 

II. Required Courses ... ...... .. 18 hrs. 
Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 
Ed. 502, Principles of School 

Administration 
Ed. 50G, Administration nnd Super-

vision in the Elem. School 
Ed. 532, Hist. nnd Phil. of Educ. 
Ed. 540, Prncticum 
Psy. 551, Advanced Educ. Psych. 

Ill. Select two courses from the following: 
Ed. 418, Mental Health in the School 
Ed. 461, Audlo-Vlsunl Mnterinls in 

Educ. 
Ed. 4 73, Problems in Teaching 

Reading in the Elem. School 
Ed. 504, Curriculum Planning 
Ed. 510, Research Project 
Ed. 511, Tool Subjects In the Elem. 

School 

Ed. 512, Cultural and Content Subjects 
in the Elem. School 

Ed. 550, Educ. Seminar 
:j:Publlc School AdminlstraUon 

.. I. Academic Electives .......... 6 hrs. 
II. Required Courses .•... . ..... 21 hrs. 

Ed. 501, Intro. to Resea rch 
Ed. 502, Principles of School 

Administration 
Ed. 505, School Business Mnnngement 
Ed. 506, Administrntion and Super-

vlsio11 in the Elem. School 
Ed. 532, Hist. and Phil. of Educ. 
Ed. 540, Practicum 
Psy. 551, Advanced Educ. Psych. 

III. Select two courses from the following: 
Ed. •158, Co-Curricular Activities 
Ed. 461, Audio -Visunl Mnterinls in 

Educ. 
Ed. 173, Problems in Teaching 

Rendln(l in the Elem. School 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

Ed. 474, Problems in Teaching Rend­
ing in the Secondary School 

Ed. 481, Principles of Adult Education 
Ed. 503, School Pinnt Planning nod 

Operation 
Ed. 50·1, Curriculum Planning 
Ed. 507, Administrntion and Super­

vis ion in the Secondary 
School 

Ed. 506, Admlnistrntion nnd Super­
vision in the Elem.School 

Ed. 510, Research Project 
Ed. 51-1, Improvement of Secondary 

School Instruction 
Ed. :>15, School Lnw 
Ed. 520, Principles of Guidance 
Ed. 550, Educ. Seminar 

~Guldnnce 

2 1 

Ed. 510, Research Pr oject 
Ed. 5H, Improvement in Secondnry 

School Instruction 

I. Required Courses .. .. , ..•... 30 hrs. 
Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 

Ed. 515, School Law 
Ed. 550, Educ.Seminar 

Nursing Educntion 
.. I. Academic Electives . . . . . . . . . 9 hrs. 

II. Required Courses ... . ....... 27 hrs. 
Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 
Ed. •lGl, Audio-Visual Materials In 

Educ. 
Ed. 481, Principles of Adult Education 
Ed. 50!J, Organization nnd Adminis­

tration in Nursing Educ. 
Programs 

Ed. 524, Counseling Prnctices (Prereq: 
Ed. 520 or p ermission of 
Instructor) 

Ed. 549, Topics in NursinJ: Educ . 
Ed. 532, Hist. nnd Phil. o r Educ. 
Psy. 432, Tests and Mcnsurements 
Psy. 551, Advnnced Educ. Psych. 

;Secondary Administration 
* • 1. Academic Electives . . . . . . . . . . 9 hrs. 

II. Required Courses ........... 18 hrs. 
Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 
Ed. 502, Principles of School 

Administrntion 
Ed. 507, Administration nnd Super­

vision in the Secondary 
School 

Eel. 532 , Hist. nnd Phil. of Educ. 
Ed. 540, Practicum 
Psy. 551, Advanced Educ. Psych. 

Ill. Select t wo courses from the following: 
Ed. 458, Co-Curriculnr Activities 
Ed. 461, Audio-Vlsuni Materials in 

Educ. 
Ed. 474, Problems In Teaching Rend­

Ing in the Secondary School 
Ed. 481, Principles of Adult Education 
Ed. 503, School Plant Planning and 

Operution 
Ed. 504, Curriculum Planning 
Ed. 505, School Ilusiness Mnnngement 

Eel. 520, Principles of Guidance 
Ed. 521, Organ1,.ntion nnd Adminis­

tration of Guidance 
Ed. 522, Occupational end Educ. 

lttformntion 
Ed. 523, Individual Analysis 
Ed. 524, Counseling Practices 
Ed. 510, Practicum 
Ed. 550, Educ. Seminar 
Psy. 411,Stntlsticnl Methods 
Psy. 551, Advanced Educ. Psych. 

II. Directed Electives: 
Psy. 553, Individunl Mental Tes ts 
Ps y. 441, Abnormal Psych. 
Psy. 452, Child Psych. 
Soc. Any three hours 

!Students who elect a major in School 
Administration must have had three years 
of successful touching experience prior to 
ndmlssion to the program. Students who 
elect n major in Guidance must have bud 
two years of successful teaching experi­
ence prior to admission to the program. 

Foundations of Education 
( General Education) 

• •1. Academic Electives . ......... 12 hrs. 
II. Required Courses ....•...... 12 hrs. 

Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 
Ed. 532, Hist. nnd Phil. Educ. 
Ed. 550, Educ. Semlnnr (or Thesis) 
Psy . 551, Advnnced Educ. Psych. 

Ill. Se lect four courses !ram the fol-
lowing: 

Ed. 481, Principles of Adult Educ. 
Ed. 500, Special Studies 
Ed. 506, Administration and Super­

vision in Elem. School 
Ed. 507, Adminis trntlon and Super-

vision In the Secondary School 
Ed. 520, Principles of Guidance 
Phil. 421, Men nnd Ideas 
Phil. 422, Men nnd Ideas 

Spcclnl Education 
I. Required Courses ...... . . ........•••.•.••.. .. •.....•••.............. 30 hrs. 

Ed. 501, Intro. to Research 
Ed. 425, Observations und Student Teaching 

Spec. Ed. 420, Hist., Educ. nnd Guidance of the Denf 
Spec. Ed. 421 , Teaching Speech to the Deaf I 
Spec. Ed. 4 22, Teaching Speech to the Deaf 11 
Spec. Ed. 423, Teaching Lnng. to the Deaf I 
Spec. Eel. 421, Teaching Lang. to the Den! ll 
Spec. Ed. 433, Method of Teaching Speech Rending 
Spec. Ed. 434, Teaching Elem. School Subjects to the Deaf I 
Spec. Ed. 435, Tcnching Elem. School Subjects to the Den! II 
Spec. Ed. 437, Henring Tests and Auditory Training 
Spec. Ed. 438, Auditory and Speech Mechanisms 

11. Select two courses from the following: 
Psy. 144, Abnormal Psy. 
Psy. 552, Psy. of the Exceptional Child 
Ed. 418, Montnl Health in the School 
Ed. 473, Problems in Teaching Rending in the Elem. School 
Ed. 532, Hist. and Phil. or Educ. 



22 UN IVERSITY OF OMAHA 

College Bus iness llfnnngemcnt 

A Jegrc:e for administra tors of colleges and universities - presidents, business 
ma nagers, acc?untants, . comptroll ers, purchasmg agents, registrars, etc. For more 
complete detail s of tlm program, write to the Dean of Graduate Division or the 
Dean of the College of EJucation. 

A substantial portion of this degrcc-prog rnm consists of short-courses ( Educa­
tion 546, College Busi11eJI Mam1.~e111e11t, 1 hours credit) , offered during one week 
of the summer session, gencrall r the last week in July. 

In addition _to the four to IO hours in short-courses, the candidate for the 
1'.faster's degree w ill offer 12 hours of standard courses in the field of education as 
noted belo~v (Education -18IG, 500, 532, and 550). Academic electives comprising 18 
to 2 1 cred it hours, mar be t:iken from graduate level courses in education economics 
political science, psychology, or business administration. In total hou;s in work'. 
shops, regular education cou rses, a nd electives, the student must present' a total of 
36 hours for the Master of Science in Education degree. If the student desires he 
may receive a Master of Arts deg ree in Education by presenting 24 hours of co~rse 
work and by writing a thesis of three to s_ix hours credit in pbcc of a corresponding 
number of hours of e lective work. It will be noted that as many as six hours of 
credit may be transferred from other accredited graduate schools, provided the 
transferred credits c,10 be fitted into the degree program. 

Prerequisite: Bachelor's degree from an accredited institution and preparation 
in acrounting and major work in either business administration or education. Stu­
dents with inadequate preparat ion in .icrnunting must achieve reasonable proficiency 
in order to be admitted to the program for degree. 

• • r. Academic Electives .. .. ..... . .. ....... . •. ... . . . ....... (Not to exceed 21 hrs.) 
(From graduate level courses in educnlion, polllicnl science, psychology or 
buel.iess ndmlnist-~ ' 

II. Required Courses ......... . ..... : . ......... . ... ... ..... ... . . ... . .... 15 hrs. 
Ed. 481, Principles of Adult Education 
Ed. 500, Special Studies ( Su bject to be associated with college business tnnnnge-

ment and report worthy of publlcntion ) · 
Ed. 532, Hist. nnd Phil. of Educ. 
Ed. 546, Co llege Business Management . ....... . . ... ...... (Not to exceed 10 hrs.) 
Ed. 550, Educ. Seminar 

MINOR FIELDS 

Audio-Visual 
Ed. 461, Audio-Visual Mnterlnls in Educ. 
Ed. 468, Audio-Visual Production 
Ed. 508, Topics in Audio-Visual Educ. 

Physical Educntion for Men 
P.E. 493, Measurement nnd Evnluntion 

In P.E. 
P.E. 497, Problems in P.E. 
P.E. 526, Adv. P.E. Activ ities 
P.E. 527, Advanced Organization a nd 

Administration of P.E. 

Education 
Ed. 501, Intro. to Resear ch 
Ed. 532. Hist. n nd Phil. of Educ. 
Ed.550,Educ.Scmlnnr 

Rending 
Ed. 473, Problems in Teaching Rending In 

the Elem. School 
Ed. 474, Problems in Teaching Rending 

in the Secondary School 
Ed. 4 77, Diagn ostic and Remedial 

Instruction 
Ed. 500, Special Studies 

Academic Minors 
At least nine hours In any one of the fol­
lowing subjects: English, his tory, pollti­
cnl science, psychology, sociology, biology, 
chemistry. economics, French, German, 
Spanis h, nnd mathematics 

UNIVERSITY O F OMAHA ?' _, 

RULES, REGULATIONS, AND PROCEDURES 

ADMISSION AND TRANSCRIPTS 

Admission to the G raduate Division is grantc:d to students who hold 
a baccalaureate degree f rom an accredit~d i11slit111io11, and who ofTer al leaJ/ 
fifteen ho11rs of undergraduate work rn. the department of the proposed 
graduate major. Upon the re_commendat10~ of the departm_ent head c~n­
cerned a student may be admitted to s_tudy 111 a p roposed m111or area with 
nine hours of unde rgraduate preparation. , 

- i ' . l (_\ 

Appl ication for admission should be n1:1de on a ~arm-sheet obta iI].,1.blc · 
from the Graduate Office ( Room 284) ; and, except 111 the c~of----gradu­
ates of the University of Omaha, 11111st be ,1cco111/hmted by ,111 0JJ1~1t1l lr,1111-
Jcript-of the applicant's 111ulergrr1d11ate reco1:d r1'.ul grr1dHate r~c~rrl 1f any has 
been made in another institution. Appl1c1.t1on fo r adm1ss1on, together 
with transcripts, must be filed not onlf ?Y those. stm)cnts desiring to work 
for a degree, but a lso by studen ts desmn~ cert,fiotion of waduate cred it 
for a teacher' s license or for graduate credit to be transferred to some other 
graduate school. -=-:=-

The application blank should be ~ompleted by the student in consult~: 
tion with his major adv ise r - that 1s, the professor under wl_1om h~ 1s 
planning to do the major portion of his.graduate work. The 111:lJOr adv1~e r 
will check the underg raduate preparation of the student and determ11~e 
whether or not it is sufficient for the field of graduate study. The advisers 
form sheet, bearing his s ig nature, is then re~urned immediate!}'. to the 
Graduate Office. If the undergraduate study 1s found to be sat1sfacto~y 
the student will be admitted to the Graduate DiYision and the Dean w ill 
confirm the admission by mail. 

The application for a~mission a~d the transcripts of undergraduate 
credits, or any other transcrcpts of cred its, should be on file at the Graduate 
Oltice of the University of Omaha at lea1t three 1/'eeks before lhe se111e.~ler 
i11 which the s111denl desires to 111atrimlt1Je. A studen t whose appI1cation 
is received too late fo r proper review m ay be admitted proviJirmally. 1:'he 
prol'isio11r1/ status wi ll not be removed until one month-after the openmg 
of the somesteJ-:-

Foreign students must provide letters of recommend ation, stat~ments 
of financial independence, and evidence of abili ty to speak and .wnte the 
English language. The baccalaureate degree m ust ha\'e been received from 
an institution accredited by the proper accred iting agencies. 

Admission to the Graduate Division docs not admit the student to 
cand id acy for the Master's degree. (See page 26, "Cand idacy".) 



24 UNIVERSITY OF O MAHA 

REGISTRATION PROCEDURE 

The student is to follow the usual procedure in registering for courses 
by fi lling out the proper class-cards and other registrat ion bbnks, and by 
paying fees at the business office. At the time of each semester's registra­
tion, the student must secure the signature of his major adviser and of 
the Director. 

Any student holding a baccalaureate degree should register in the 
Graduate Division, un less he seeks an additional 111ulergrt1d11t1/e degree. 
Graduate students who arc not working toward a Master's degree arc 
regarded as " Unclass ified" students. U11cl,wifietl students include: 

( l ) students working for graduate certification in teaching 
certif icates 

( 2) graduate students taking a Master's degree in another 
graduate school 

( 3) g raduate students work ing fo r professional g rowth 

( 4) graduate students working for cultural advancement 

(5) grad uate s tudents w h ose admission is on a pro-
visional basis; i.e. advanced senio rs, students who have 
undergraduate deficiencies, students from unaccredited 
institutions, etc. 

Grt1d11t1/e f17 ork For Certification and Professio/1(,I Growth: Students 
who wish to take courses for graduate credit to be used for certification 
purposes or professional growth should consult the Dean of the College 
of Education. They must also make application for admission to the 
Graduate Division and at the same time fi le an official undergraduate 
transcript in the Graduate Office. 

Students who are preparing to meet the requirements for an Ad­
ministrative or Supervisory Certificate must submit to the Office of the 
Dean of the College of Education, at the time of application for cert ifi­
cation, the names of three persons who can vouch for their personal and 
professional qualifications as a prospective school administrator. 

TUITION AND FEES 

A ll courses numbered 500 or above and all work leading to the 
Master's degree, as well as work to be certified as graduate work, must 
be d1arged at the graduate rate of tu ition. Undergraduate courses may be 
taken fo r professional growth purposes or for teacher certification (pro­
vided graduate credit is not requi red) - and in such cases, the under­
graduate rate of tuition is charged. 

UNIVERSITY Of OMAHA 

T U ITION C H ARGES: 

Day courses, per credit hour. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... $ 12.50 

Evening rnurscs, per creJit hour . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.50 

Summer session, one crcJi t hour . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.50 
three crcJit hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 .50 
six crcJit hours .. ...... . 75.00 

25 

n ine creJit hours . . . . . . .... .. 112.50 &j_ clc> 

(Non-resiJents of the City of O maha pay an additional ~ 'per 
credit hour.) 

FEES: 

Reg istration, Day student .. ... . . . .. . . . . .. . .. . ... . . . .. ... . $ 5.00 
Evening student . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.00 
Summer student . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.00 

!llatrirn lation (paid onl)' once) . .. . . .. . .. .. .. . . . .. . 10.00 

L1bor:t1,irr Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... ....... $ 12.50 
EJ. 54tl, Pract icum 
Ed. -1~5. Special EJucation 

J\ctivit)" Fee: l'apblc each t ime a student registers 
Day Schoo l ... ... .... . ........ ... .... . .. ............ $ 12.00 

Payabl<: br cvay student registcreJ for J :ty classes carrying six 
or more hours. Covers athletics, publications, general student 
acti ,·itics, anJ student center . 
i\ny stmh:nt c.1rrying less than six hours must pay a minimum 
student center fee of $1.50. He may purchase an activity ticket 
by paring an :1dditiona l fee. 

Even ing student ............. . .... ... . . • ............. S 1.50 
Summer student ( per session) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.00 

1-le.dt h St·rv ice, Da)' student. ... . .... .. .... . .... .... ... ..... $ 2.00 
Summer student . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00 

Change uf sd 1edulc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.00 

Late Registration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.00 
Second Jay, and thereafter, durinA fi rst week, additional fee. . 3.00 

No registration after second week w ithout specia l permission of the Dean. 

Graduation f ee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.00 
( wvers J iplom.1, cap and gown ) 

T hes is Binding f ee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 .00 
( rnn·rs three copi.:s) 

Tr,rnsnipts of cred it. . .. . . .. ... . .... . . .. ... . ... . .... first one free. 
{ Additional copies, S I .00 each.) 



26 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

ADMISSION TO CANDIDACY FOR DEGREE 
AND PROGRAM OF STUDY 

Admission to the Graduate Div ision does not admit the student to 
candidacy for the 1.faster's degree. After nine hours of graduate work have 
been comp~eted the Grad~'.1te Council will vote upon candidacy for the 
degree. It 1s the respons1bd 1ty of th': student to make application for candi­
dacy for the degree as soon as possible after the completion of nine hours 
of work. No degree can be awarded in the same semester as candidacy for 
degree is voted. 

Applicat ion forms m:iy be obta ined at the G raduate Office, Room 28/f, 
and_ should be filled _out by th~ student in consultation with his major 
a~v1ser. Both the 1:1:qor and rnmo~ programs arc finally arranged at this 
time and must be s1~11e'.I by the maior _and minor advisers. The candidacy 
for the deg ree appl1Cat1011 together ~1th the programs of study must be 
returned to the Graduate Of/i re fo r filmg, and the student will be notified 
of the action of the Graduate Council upon his application for candidacy 
for the degree. 

Any modificat ion of :t p~og r:un _of study once approved is permissible 
only ~pon co~sent_ of the: !naio_r adviser if the major is concerned , and of 
the minor a~v1ser 1f the 1111nor 1s concerned~ Bl:tnks for change of program 
can . be obt~med at the Graduate Office. 1 he student may elect to take a 
straight niaior upon recommend:ition of the he:id of the m:ijor department. 

A g rade a\'era~e of " B" is required for admission to candidacy for 
degree. 

APPLICATION FOR THE DEGREE 

. The c1nd idatc for t"l_,c dewee must register in the Registrar's Office 
111 the semester _or sess ion 111 wl~JCh the degree is to be granted. The graduate 
fee must be paid at the same tune as the application is made. 

THESIS 

. ,~It cand idates fo r the: I\faster of :\rts dewee are requi red to prepare 
a thesis t'.nder the d1red1on of the m_ai or adviser. The thesis provides an 
opportun1t)' for the student to obtain fi rst-hand experience in research 
methods undc.:r competent di rertion. Up to six hours of credit is allowed 
for thl: thesis and the candidate must incl ude the thes is as a course in his 
sche<lul:: during one: semester in residence. The thesis should be in itiated 
at le:ist_ eigh_r: months hcfo rc the co1:1mencement in which the student plans 
to rece ive h r_s de~n:e. Three: trpewrrtte? cop ies of the thesis ( two copies for 
the U_n 1vers1t)1 L1br:1ry and the students personal copy), plus an additional 
copy 1f required by the dc:pa rtm ent, must be approved by the majo r adviser 

UNIVERSITY O F OMAHA 27 

anJ submitted to the Graduate Office in final form no later than the second 
week in N ovember in the fall semester, the thi rd week in March in the 
spring semester, or the second week o f the summer session. The first copy 
should be on bond paper of 20-pound weight; the other two copies should 
be on paper of at least 16-pound weight. Either pica or elite type may be 
used in typing. 

Thesis M(/11 11,,I: The responsibility fo r placing the thesis in final form 
rests with the student and his major adviser. All theses must be written 
in accordance with a standard thesis manual. The G raduate Council has 
approved an official manual for each department and the student will be 
advised by his major adviser of the standard form to be used. 

The cost of binding three copies (see foes ) must be paid by the candi­
date at the time the thes is is submitted in fi nal form to the Graduate Office. 
1f the department conducting the thesis reciuires an additional copy, it is 
to be bound at departmental expense. The fees arc payable in the Cashier's 
Office. 

FINAL COMPREHENSIVE EX AMINATION 

A fi nal comprehensive examination is rct1uired of all candidates for 
the Master's degree near the conclusion of their grad uate study. for those 
who arc candidates for the 36 hour Master of Science in Education degree, 
the exam ination is a written exam inat ion held o n a specified date: 
the second Saturd ay in January, the fi rst Satu rday in M ay, and the last week 
of the fi rst term of the Summer Session . 

For the degree of Master of Arts, the Jina! comprehensive examina­
t ion m:iy be either written or ora l. If written, it must be arranged at the 
convenience of the major adviser. Cand idates for the Master of Arts 
degree. and those: Master of Science degree candidates who arc taking a 
comprehensive examination in the field of the acaJen1ic minor must have 
completed both the major and minor comprc:hc:ns ives not later than 30 
days prior to the convocation at which the degree is to be granted during 
the regular semesters, and not later than the first week of the second term 
o f the Summer Session. If the comprehensive is to be ornl, it should be 
arranged at the t ime of the oral examinat ion over the thesis, at which time 
one-half of the examination rnn be devoted to the cou rses taken by the 
cand idate, and one-half to the thesis. · 

If the course work has been of v.:ry high c1u:tl ity, the minor professor 
may c:~rnse the Gtn~idate from the_ co_mprehcns i\·c: examination covering 
the m111?r. field . This docs not preiu<lICe the priYilege of the minor pro­
'.ess~r ,i;; ,ving a comprehensive, if he so desires. The minor comprehensive 
rs g iven at a date arranged at the convenience of both the student and the 
minor adviser, but falling within the limits established fo r all compre­
hensive examinat ions. 

I 
j 



28 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

ORAL EXAMINATION ON THESIS 

After the thesis has been delivered to the Graduate Office 111 final 
from, the Dean, upon nomination from the major adviser, will appoint 
a committee to read the thesis and to conduct the oral examination over 
the thesis and thesis [ield. This committee shall consist of members from the 
major department and at least one g raduate facu lty member from another 
department of the University. If the thesis examination is to be combined 
with the oral comprehensive (noted above), one-half the time shall be 
devoted to the thesis, and one-half to the graduate courses taken by the 
candidate. 

f-in al comprehensi\·e oral examinations must be taken at least 30 
days before the convocation at which it is expected that the degree will 
be conferred. 

Oral examinations cannot be scheduled during the period between the 
dose of the first term of the Summer Session and the beginning of the 
subsequent fall semester. 

TIME LIMIT FOR ALL MASTER'S DEGREES 

In ev.duating credits earned toward an advanced degree, credits dating 
back five years or more are subject to reduction in value as determined by 
the Graduate Council. Once a student has been admitted to the Graduate 
Division, he is expected to have completed the requirements for the degree 
\\'ilh in a period of five years. Time spent in the military service of the 
United States is excepted in the application of this rule. 

QUALITY OF WORK 

A "I3'' average, with no g rade lower than " C" must be maintained in 
all work taken as part of the rec1uiremcnts for the deg ree. A fina l grade of 
"C" in each of two courses will require action on the part of the Graduate 
Counci l before the student is allowed to count fu rther work toward the 
degree. 

A cou rse in which a student has received a " failing" grade may not 
be repeated or another course substituted for it. 

INC- A student may be reported " incomplete" if some major portion 
of the work remains unfinished, provided the student's standing in the 
course is not below "D". An incomplete must be ,mde up during the firs t 
nine weeks of the following semester. After this lime an " Inc." becomes 
a failure, un less the Dean of the Graduate Division has approved an 
extension of the time limit. 

UNIV ERSITY OF OMAHA 29 

Grades made in courses that are not a part of the requirements for the 
degree arc not counted as a part of the grade requirements. 

For other rules governing grades, withdrawal from courses, incom­
p letes, etc., sec the Gener:il University Catalog. For rules on absence, see 
the General University Catalog. 

STUDY-LOAD 

An avc: r.1ge study load for a full time student is 12 hours of course 
work. The average load for anyone working full time on another job is 
s ix hours of course work. 

COURSES FOR GRADUATE CREDIT 

Courses which are available for graduate credit are those which have 
been especially approved by the Graduate Council with syllabi on file in 
the Graduate Office. 

Students taking Upper-Division undergraduate courses (300 and 400 
numbered ) for g raduate credit arc expected to do supplementary work 
under the di rection of the instructors of the courses. 

RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS 

A minimum of 30 semester credit hours in residence ( 36 in case of 
the Master of Science in Education degree), is required for granting of 
the Master's degree, except as provis ion is made for the transfer of credit. 
No credit w ill be allowed for correspondence work. 

TRANSFER OF CREDIT 

Students who have completed g raduate courses at other approved 
graduate schools (excluding extension schools) may petition to transfer 
as much as s ix hours of credit, provided the courses considered are pertinent 
to the student's g raduate progra'1:. Courses fo~ which transfer is req~csted 
must not ha\·c been used .to satisfy the requirements for any previously 
awarded deg ree. Grades 111 courses for transfer of credit must be the 
equivalent of ''B'' or higher. No transfer of credit can be made until the 
student has been adn.1iltcd to candidacy for the degree. A ll work accepted 
for transfer of credit must have been taken within the five-year period 
allowed for the Master's degree. 



30 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

A student who has been approved as a candidate for the Master's 
degree may, with the prior recommendation of the major adviser and the 
approval of the Graduate Council, earn transfer credit in other graduate 
school~ to the limit of six semester hours in the Master of Arts program 
and nine semester hours in the !'faster of Science in Education program. 
The tetal hours of transfer creJ1t may not exceed the amount stated. 

CONDITIONAL ADMISSION 

A ~tudent who 1s within three semester hours of having completed 
all requirements for the Bachelor's degree at the University of Omaha, 
may be provisionally admitted to the Graduate Division. 

\'v'ORKSHOPS 

No more than 011e workshop of three hours credit may count toward 
the Master's degree. (College Business Management program excepted). 

Exc~ptio,uto the above general and special mies and reg11latio11s may 
be made m mentor1ot1s cases 011/y 1111th the consent of the Grad11afe Co1111cil 
11po11 recommendation of the major or minor adviser. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

REQUIRED PROCEDURE 
FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS 

31 

1. File official transcripts of undergraduate cred its ( and graduate, if any) 
and application for admission form in the Graduate Office (Room 284). 
Consult with major adviser and return form sheet bearing signature to 
the Graduate Office. 

2. Arrange your class schedule with your adviser, and have him sign your 
registration slip before presenting it to the Dean of the Graduate 
Division. 

3. Apply for admission to candidacy for the degree at the conclusion of 
nine hours of work, and arrange the final program of study on a form 
sheet. Return the completed form to the Graduate Office. The degree 
requirements must be completed within five ye:1rs of the first matricu­
lation date. 

4. In the semester or session in which the degree is to be conferred, the 
candidate must file his intention of taking the degree in the Office of 
the Registrar ( See Calendar for exact date ) . 

5. Arrange with your adviser three weeks in advance for the major Com­
prehensive Examination, and notify the Graduate Office of the time and 
place. In the case of candidates for the Master of Science degree, the 
established schedule is: fall semester, second Saturday in January; spring 
semester, first Saturday in May; summer session, some time to be arranged 
during the last week of the first term. Arrange with your minor adviser 
three weeks in advance of the intended date to take the minor compre­
hensive examination, and notify the Graduate Office of the time and 
place. 

6. The thesis for the Master of Arts degree must be submitted in final form 
to the Graduate Office not later than the second week in November in 
the fall semester, the fourth week in March in the spring semester, or 
the second week of the Summer Session. 

7. Master of Arts candidates must arrange for the Oral Examination to be 
given at least 30 days before the date of convocat ion. In the Summer 
Session, oral examinations must be completed before the close of the 
first term. 

8. Order the cap and gown from the Book Store. 

9. Attend Commencement unless excused by petition to the Graduate 
Council. 



32 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

DEPARTMENTS OF INSTRUCTION 

Ki:y to symbols: 
I - offered in the first semester of each year 

II - off crcd in the second semester of each year 
S - offered in the summer session 
E - offered onl y as an evening class at irregular intervals. 

Courses not offered in every academic year are fo llowed by numerals indicating 
the years in which they will probably be offered (for example, 62-63). 

Courses numbered 500 or above are open to graduate students only. Courses 
numbered 400 arc open to both seniors and graduates. Courses numbered 300 are 
open to graduate students for graduate credit only upon approval of the department 
head, the major adviser, and the Graduate Council. For description of 300 and 
400-numhereJ courses, consult the undergraduate sections of the University Catalog. 

DEPARTMENT OF GRADUATE STUDIES IN EDUCATION 

41 l Statistical Methods Prercq: Psych. 312 or equivalent. ....... . (E) 3 hours 
4 18 Mental Health in the School. ....... . ... .. ....... .. ... ( I, 11,S) 3 hours 
420 History, Education and Guidance of the Deaf. .. ....... ... . (II) 2 hours 
421 Teaching Speech to the Deaf I .. .. .. . .. ... ... ........... .. (I) 2 hours 
422 Teaching Speech to the Deaf II . .. ....... . .. .. .. .. ....... (II) 2 hours 
423 Teaching Lnnguage to the Den£ I . ... . . .. . ... ... . ... .. ..... (I) 3 hours 
424 Teaching Language to the Deaf II .................. . ..... (II) 2 hours 
42 5 Observations and Student Teaching ... .. .. . ............ . (I,II) 6 hours 
433 Methods of Teaching Speech Reading .. ............ . ... . .. . (I) 2 hours 
434 Teaching Elementary Sch ool Subjects to the Deaf I. ..... ... (I) 2 hours 
435 Teaching Elementary School Subjects to the Deaf II . ....... (11) 2 hours 
436 Teaching Secondary School Subjects to the Deaf. .. ........ (I) 2 hours 
437 Hearing Tests and Auditory Tra ining ... . .......... . . . . .... (I) 2 hours 
4 38 Auditory and Speech Mechanisms .. . .... . .... .... ... .... (II) 2 hours 
454 The Junior High School. .. . ....... .. ... . ........ . ..... ( 11.S) 3 hours 
·158 Co-Cur ricula r Activities . . ... .. ... . .. ... ..... ... .. ..... ( ll,S) 3 hours 
-1 6 1 Audio-Visual Ma teria ls in Education . .......... . ...... (I,11,S) 3 hours 
·!68 Audio-Visual Production .. . .......... . ............ . ... ( 11,S ) 3 hours 
~g-Reodiag in tbo !Uetneutmy School. .. (I,3) 5 hout:r' 
~ohmg-Reftding-in41te-Seoonder31 Sel1901-,..,..,-,.{-I;6-}-3-clrour.-
' 17-+ I>ie~d-Ikm.GdiaWastcuciiaa . .... . ..... . .. . ~) ) hom:,---
48 I Principles of Adult Education ........... . .. ............ ( II,S) 3 hours 
•!82 Adult Group Leadership .. .. .... . . .... . . .. .......... . .. .. (I) 3 hours 
488 Teaching the Exceptional Child . . ... .. ......... . . . . . ... .. ( II ) 3 hours 
493 Measurement and Evaluation in Physical Education 

Prcrcq: permission of instructor ....... . .... .. ...... .. . ... .. ( II ) 3 hours 
497 Problems in Physical Education .... ..................... . ( S) 3 hours 
500 Special Studies .. .. . . .. ... . .......... . ..... . .. . .... (I,Il,S) t-3 hours 
501 Introduction to Research .......... ................ .. . (J,11,S) 3 hours 
502 Principles of School Administra tion ... . ..... ... .. .. . . .. . ( II,S) 3 hours 

503 
50,1 

505 
506 
507 
508 
509 

510 
511 
512 
513 
514 
515 
520 
521 
522 
523 
524 
526 
527 

532 
5-10 
5-16 
549 
550 
601 
602 

.j33 
·13-1 
440 
.f,18 
450 
460 
-16 5 
467 
468 
-18 1 
482 
502 
504 
506 
508 
510 
51 2 
601 
602 

UNI VERSITY O F OMAHA 33 

Sch ool Plant Planning and Operation .... .. ...... .. ...... (I,S ) 3 hours 
Curriculum Planning .. . .. . .. .... . .... . . ....... ..... .. ( 11,S) 3 hours 
School Business Management . . ... ... .. . ... .. ....... . ... ( I,S) 3 hours 
Administration and Supervision in the Elementary School. (Il,S) 3 hours 
Administration and Super\'ision in the Second ary School. . ( I,S) 3 hours 
Topics in Audio-Visu11! Education .. ... . .. ... ... .. . .. . ... (11,S) 3 hours 
Organization and Administration of Nursin g 
Edu cation Programs .. .. .. .. . . . ... .. .... ... . ... . ... .. .. (I,S) 3 hours 
Research Project . .. .................. .. ... . ... . ... (T,ll,S) 1 · 3 hours 
Tool Subjects in the Elementary School. ...... . ...... . . .. (f,S) 3 hours 
Cultural and Content Subjects in the Elementary School. . ( 11,S) 3 hours 
Cooperating Teachers Seminar .. . . . ... ...... . ......... .. . . ( I ) 3 hours 
Improvement of Secondary School lnstrnction .. .. . . ..... ( IJ,S) 3 hours 
School Law .... . .... . ............ . ........ . ... . .... . .. (I,S ) 3 hours 
P rinciples of Guidance ... . . .. .. ... . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . . ..... ( I,S) 3 hours 
Organization and Administration of Guidance .. .. . .. . .... (l,S) 3 hours 
Occupational and Educational Inform ation .. . . .... . . .... ( l,S) 3 hours 
Individual Analysis ... .. .... ... . ............. . . .. . . . .. ( l ,S) 3 hours 
Counseling Practices .. . . .. ... . ... . ..... . . .. .. . ... ( H,S) 3 hours 
Advanced Physical Educntion Activities ...... .......... . (I,S) 3 hours 
Advanced Organization and Administratio n of Physical 
Education, Intramurals, and Athle t ics .. .. ........ . . . . .. .. ( l,S) 3 hours 
History and Philosophy of Education .. .. .. . ... ... . . . .... . ( l.S) 3 hours 
Practicum . . .. ... . ... . ....... . ....... .. ...... .. ....... {I,11) 3 hours 
College Business Management .... . .. ..... . .. . . ... .. . . .... ( S ) 2 hours 
Topics in Nursing Education .... . . ....... . ...... .. .. . .. (II,S) 3 hours 
Educational Seminar . . . .. .. . ... ....... . . .. .. . .... . .. ( II,S) 3 hours 
Graduate Thesis .... . ... .. .. . .. . ............. . . ..... ( f,ll,S) 3 hours 

DEPARTJ\[ENT OF ENGLISH 
Sixteenth Century Literature Pn:n:q : Engl. 23 1 . ... .... (1 ,62-63) 3 hours 
Ch aucer Prereq: Engl. 23 1 . . . . ... .. .. . ...... . . . .....• (1,6 1-62) 3 hours 
Eight eenth Century Literature l'rcn,q: Engl. 2 3 I . . ... • (Il,62-63) 3 hours 
Seventeenth Century Literat ure Prcrcq : Engl. 231 . .. .. {I,61-62 ) 3 hours 
English Drama before JG-12 Prcrcq: Eng l. 231 .. . . .. . ....... (E) 3 hours 
Shakespeare Prcrcq: Engl. 23 1 . . ... .. .. ... . . ... • . . .. ( IJ,6 1-62) 3 hours 
The English No,•e l Prn~q: Engl. 232 ... . . ... .. .. ..... (IJ,61 -62) 3 hours 
The Ame1·ican Novel l' r<'rcq: Engl. 246 . .. . . . .. .. .. . .. ( II,62-63) 3 hours 
History of the English Language Prercq: En!,!l. :3 I ... .. (I,62-63) 3 hours 
Literature of the Romantic Period Prcreq : En.t:1. 232 .. . (1,62-63) 3 hours 
Literature of t he Victoria n Period Prercq: Engl. 232 .... (1,61-62) 3 hours 
Seminar: Romanticism a nd Realis m ... . ... ... .. . .. .... .. ( E) 3 hou rs 
Seminar: Literary Criticism ............. . . . . ... .. . . . .... (E) 3 hours 
Seminar: American Literature ... . ... ...... . .... . ... .. .. . (S) 3 hours 
Seminar: The English P.enaissance ... .. .. . ..... .. ... .. .. . ( E) 3 hours 
Seminar: Victorian Literatm·e . . . . .... ... .... . .... .... ... (E) 3 hours 
Seminar: Shakespeare .... . ...... . . . . . .. . ... . ...... ..... (E) 3 hours 
Graduate Thesis ... .. ... .. •. , . . ... . ....... . .... .... . (1,11,S) 3 hours 



_;4 UNIVERSITY OF OJ\<AHA 

GENERAL SCIENCE 

Biology 

Biol. 303 
Bio l. 304 
Biol. 310 
Biol. 320 
Biol. 322 
l.liol. 336 
Biol. 35 l 
Biol. 36 l 
Biol.401-2 

Plant Morphology 
Plant Anatomy 
Ecology 
Parasitology 
Entomology 
General Bacteriology 
Histology 
Embryology 
General Physiology 

13iol. •103-4 
IJiol. 4 l S 
Biol. •1!7 
Uiol. ·!30 

Plant Physiology 
Biological Theory 
Biometry 
Taxonomy of Vascular 
Plants 

Biol. 4 .,2 Vertebrate Taxonomy 
Biol. •l<J 1-2 Modern Developments in 

Biology 
iliol. -19 5-6 Problems in Biology 
Biol. 50 l Research in Biology 

Chemistry 

Chem. 349-50 Physical Chemistry 
Chem. 413 Organic Preparations 
Chem. 414 Identification of Organic 

Compounds 
Chem. 45 1-2 Advanced Analytical 

Chemistry 

Chl'm. -!<J I 

Chl'm. -195-6 
Chem. SOI 

Modern Developments 
in Chemistry 
Problems in Chemistry 
Research in Chemistry 

Mathematics 

Math. 3 11 
Math. 324 
Math. 364 
Math. 4! l-2 
1¥ (1,:M, <\- I 4 

Differential Equations J\f:ith. •i~ 3-4 Selected Topics from 
Advanced Mathematics 
Modern Developments 
in Mathematics 

Elementary Topics 
Projective Geometry /\lath. -I<; l-2 
Higher Algebra 
Pr,2.c 13 ~ t3 IL. I ,y ;\r.,,' ~ -;--, 1.t ':' ' :; r I l.. :'.::=i, 

Physics 

Phys. 30 l Elements of Electronics 
Phys. 302 Optics 
Phys. 312 Modern Physics 
Phys. 375-6 Electricity and Magnet­

ism I and II 

Phys. 385 Heat and Temperature 
Measurement 

Phrs. 4<;2 Modern Development in 
Physics 

Phys. -195-6 Problems in Physics 
Phy~. 50 l Research in Physics 

Required of all candidates: 

Sci. 505 
Sci . 60 1 

Seminar in Science 
Graduate Thesis 

Sci. GO~ Graduate Thesii 

* Only two 300 level courses will he a llowed in any department toward the degree. 
All 300 and ,100 level courses require an additional project for graduate credit. 

411 

4 12 

416 
418 
428 
,129 

433 

43·1 

45-1 
455 
456 
457 
4 58 

45') 

461 

462 

463 

46-1 

,190 

493 

496 

49 7 

510 
530 

:r 
550 

560 

601 
602 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

DEPARTJ\,fENT OF HISTORY 

Representative Americans, 1600-1828 

35 

Prcreq: Hist. 111-2 ...... ... . ........................ ( 1,62-63) 3 hours 
Representative Americans, 1828 to Present 
Prereq: Hist. 411 or permission of instructor . . .......... (11,62-63) 3 hours 
The Jacksonian Era Prercq: Hist. 111-2 ......... .. .... .... . (I) 3 hours 
Civil War and Reconstruction Prercq: Hist. 111-2 ...... . ... (II) 3 hours 
Twentieth Century America Prcreq: Hist. 111-2 ...... .. .. . .. (I) 3 hours 
Ideas in Twentieth Century America Prercq: Hist. 111 ·2 .... (II) 3 hours 
American Constitutional History to 1860 
Prereq : Hist. 111-2 ...... ..... ................ . .... . . .... . (I) 3 hours 
American Constitutional History Since 1860 
Prcreq: Hist. 433 or permission of instru~tor .. ....... ..... . .. (II) 3 hours 
Sixteenth Century Europe Prercq: Hist. 151-2 . .... ... ( Il, 6 1-62) 3 hours 
Seventeenth Century Europe Prcreq: Hist. 151-2 .... . . (I,62-63 ) 3 hours 
Eighteenth Century Europe Prereq: Hist. 151-2 .. . . ... (II,62-63) 3 hours 
Nineteenth Century Europe, 1815-1870 Prereq: Hist. 151-2 . . (I) 3 hours 
Nineteenth Century Europe, 1870-1914 
Prcrcq: Hist. 457 or permission of instructor. .. .. . ... ... . .... (II) 3 hours 
Europe Since 1914 Prereq: Hist. 151-2 ...... ... ... ... { ll,62-63) 3 hours 
Tudor and Stuart England Prereq: 1-fot. 261-2 or 
permiss ion of instructor. . .... ...... ......... ......... (l,61-62) 3 hours 
England in the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Century Prereq: Hist. 
26 1-2 or Hist. 151-2 and permission of instructor ........ (11,62-63) 3 hours 
English Constitutional History to 1485 Prereq: Hist. 261-2 or 
Hist. 15 l-2 and permission of instructor. .. . ...... ... .. .. ( 1,61 -62) 3 hours 
English Constitutional History Since H ,85 Prereq: Hist. 463 or 
rcrrnission of instructor .. . ........ . ................. ( 11,6 1-62 ) 3 hours 
Problems in History Prcreq: 12 hours of work in Hist. from 
courses in the 300, 400, and 500 level and permiss ion of the 
department head ............... . ........ .. .......... (1,11,S) 1-5 hours 
Historical Research Prereq: Graduate major or minor in Hist. 
or permission of the department head . ......... · ........ . . .... {I) 3 hou rs 
Great American Historians Prereq: Graduate major or minor in 
hist. or permission of the department head ...... .... ......... (II) 3 hours 
Great European Historians Prereq: Graduate major or minor in 
hist. or permission of the department head .... .. ...... ... { 1,61-62) 3 hours 
Seminar in American History Prercq: Permission of instructor. (E) 3 hours 
Seminar in Recent American History Prereq: Permission 
of instructor . . .. ..... . ...... ........ ............ ... ..... ( E) 3 hours 
Seminar in Modern European History Prereq: Permission 
of instructor . ..... . . . ... .................. . ............. (E) 3 hours 
Seminar in Modern British History Prereq: Permission 
of instructor .. ... ........ . . .... ......................... (E) 3 hours 
Graduate Thesis ... . ...... ...... . ................... { I, ll,S) 3 hours 

The following courses may be taken by special permission: 
History 312, 313, 315, 316, 333, 334, 341, 344, 351, 353, 

354, 355, 364. 
(Sec University Catalog for description). 



36 UNIV ERSITY OF OMAHA 

DEPARTMENT OJ: PSYCHOLOGY 

411 S tatistical Methods Prt'rcq: Psych. 312 or equivalent. .... . ... (E) 3 hours 
•11 2 Advanced Applications of Statistics Prereq: Psych. 411 . .. .. . (E) 3 hours 
421 Experimental Psychology Prercq: Psych. 312 .. .......... .. (1,5 ) 3 hour6 
4 ~ 3 rhysiological Psychology Prcrcq: Psych. 301 .... . .. . ........ ( E) 3 hours 
·132 Tests and Measureme nts Prcreq: Psych. 312 .. .... .. .... .. ( II,S ) 3 hours 
4-1 I Clinica l Psychology Prcreq: Psych. 30 1 . . ........ . .......... ( I) 3 hours 
4·1.i Personality Theory Prercq: Ps)'ch. 301 ........... ...... .. (1,5) 3 hours 
•1'1-1 A bnormal Psychology Prcrcq: Psych. 41 3 ... . .......... .... (II) 3 hours 
-l-15 Social Psychology Prcrcq: Psych. 443 or equivalent. ..... .. . ( 1,11 ) 3 hou rs 
-1'>2 Child Psych ology Prcrcq: Ps)'ch . 301 . ..... ..... . .... . ... . (II,S ) 3 hours 
·1 6 1 Human Engineering Prcreq : permission of instructor. .. . .. . .. (E) 3 hours 
-l ')ll Minor Problems Prerc.:q : 15 hours of psych ... . ..... (1,II,S) I or more hours 
50 I History and Current Trends in Psychology 

l'rercq: 15 hours of psych ..... . ....................... . .. . (5) 3 hours 
551 Advanced Educational Psychology 

Prcreq: 15 hours of psrch . or permission of instructor. ........ ( S,E ) 3 hou rs 
552 Psychology of the Exceptional Child 

Prcreq: I '.> hours of ps)'ch. including 452 ................... (S.E) 3 hours 
553 Individual Mental Tes ts Pn:rcq: 15 hours of psych. 

including 432 ... ..... .. .... . ..... . .... .. .............. ( I,S) 3 hours 
561 Advanced Industria l Psychology Prereq: 15 hours of psych. 

incl uding -1 11 ........ . ..... . ............ .. .... . ..... .. . . (E) 3 hours 
591 Topical Seminar in Psychology Prercq: 15 hours o f ps)'ch .. (J,11,S) 3 hours 
60 I Graduate Thesis ... . .... .. .. ...... . ......... ... .. ... (I,Il,S) 3 hours 
{,()~ 

DEPARTMENT OJ: SOCIOLOGY 

.l(J<l Population A n alysis Prereq: 9 hou rs of soc ... ........ . ..... (I) 3 hours 
4 IO Rural Sociology Prcrcq: 9 hou rs of soc .. . .... ... ... .... .... ( I) 3 hours 
41,1 Urban Sociology Prcrcq: 9 hours of soc ......... .. .. .. . .. ( II,S ) 3 hours 
-116 Ethnic Relations Prcrcq: 9 hours of soc. ...... ... ........ ( JJ,S) 3 hours 
425 Culture and Pers onality Prcrcq: Soc. 316 and 6 hrs. of soc. .. ( II) 3 hours 
435 Criminology Prereq: 9 hours of soc. . .................... (11,S) 3 hours 
-15 J Methods of Social Research Prercq: 9 hours of soc . .......... ( I) 3 hours 
453 Research Semina r Prereq: 12 hou rs of soc. and permission 
45-1 of instructor .............. . ............ .. .......... (1,5) each 3 hours 
490 D e,·elopment of Social Theory Prercq: 9 hours of soc ... .. .. . (!) 3 hours 
60 1 Graduate Thesis .... ......... .. ..... .... .......... . . ( I,Il,S) 3 hours 
602 

(GraJuate students in Socio logy are required to take Psychology 411 , 
Su1iuiral M ~1hod1, and Psychology 412 Ad11a11red Apf1liratio11 of 
S1atiiti(J, if the)• have nut already had them.) 

.. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAH A 

COURSES FOR MASTER TEACHER 
AND MINOR FIELDS 

(Sec University Catalog for description) 

BIOLOGY 
The following courses may be taken by special permission: 
Biology 303, 304, 3 10, 320, 325,361,403, 404, 191,492,495,496 

CHEMISTRY 
The fo llowing courses mai• be taken by special permission: 
Chemistry 113, 414, 451, 452, 491, 492, 495, 496. 

ECONOMICS 

The fo llowing courses may be taken by special permission: 
Economics 3 11 ,312,315,318,412,416,417,450,451. 

l:RENCH 

The following courst'~ ma)' be taken by special permission: 
French 313, 320, 324, 325, 326, 33S, 336, 338, 443. 

GERMAN 
The fol101ving courses mar be taken by speci:d permission : 
German 313, 333, 335, 336, 338, 422, 443. 

SPANISH 
The following courses may be taken by specia l permission: 

37 

Spanish 335, 336, 337, 338, 339, 319, 3Sl , 352, 417, 418,425, 427,430,443. 

MATHEMATICS 
T he following courses may be taken by special permission : 
Mathematics 3 11, 324,364,411,412,423,424,491,492. 

PHILOSOPHY 
T he fo llowing courses may be taken as electives : 
Philosophy 11 1, 4 12, 42 1, 422. 

POLITICAL SCIENCE 
The following courses may be taken by special permission : 
Pol it ical Science 302, 312, 313, 314, 316, 317, 322, 326, 333. 391, 392, 418, 
431, 432, 490. 

SOCIAL SCIENCE 

Elect at least three subjects (but not more than nine hours in any one subject) 
from the following: economics, geography, history, polit ical science, and 
sociology. 



38 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

INDEX 

Absences from classes. Co11111!1 
University Catalog 

Accounting, prerequisite for 
College Business M anagement 
program, 21 

Accredited standing, 7 
Activities, student. See Socia I 

Organizations 
Activity fee, 25 
Admission to Graduate Division, ~3 

to candidacy for degree, 26 
Administrative officers, 8 

Administration and supervision, 
education courses in, 20, 32, 33 

Advanced degrees. Sec Degrees 
Advisers, major and minor form· 

sheet, 23 
Adult Education. Co11111!1 bu llc:tins 

of College of Adu lt Education 
Aims and objectives, of Grnduatc 

Division, 17 
Application for admission, 23 

for candidacy for degree, 26 
for degree, 26 

Arts, Master of, 18 
Appointment Bureau. See Placem<:nt 
Assistantships, graduate, 14 
Audio-visual D epartment, 12, 

courses in, 32, 33 
Auditing courses. Co11111!1 Uni-

versity Catalog 

Biology, courses in, 36 
Board of Regents, 8 
Book Store, 14 
Botany, courses in, Jee Biology 
Bureau of Placement, 13 

C,feteria, 14 
Calendar, graduate, for the year 

1961-62, 3, 4, for 1962-63, 5, 6 
Candidacy for degree, 26; filing 

for, co11J11/1 C,lendar 
Certificates, teacher, 2 4 
Chemistry, courses in, 36 
Clubs. See Social Organizations 
Colleges: 

Education, 17; Liberal Arts, I 7; 
Graduate Division, 16-36 

College Business Management pro­
g rams, under M.S. in cduca 
tion, 21 

Commencement exercises, 31, 
co11J11/I Calendar 

Comprehensive examination, final, 
27; on thesis, 28; date for, 
co11J11/t Calendar 

Conditional admission. Su 
Provisional Calendar 

Co-operative program, 18 

Council, Graduate, 8 

Courses of instruction, g raduate, 
32-37; undergraduate fo r g raduate 
credit, 32 

Credit, transfer for Master· s degree, 
29·30 

Curricu la in Education, 
Sec Education. 

Degrees, Master's offered, 18-19; re­
quirements for 18-22; special pro-
1;rams in education, 19-2 2; candi­
dacy for, 26; thesis, 28; fi nal com­
prehensive, 27 

Dean of the Graduate Division, 16 
Doctor of Education, 18 

Dropping courses . Co11rnl1 University 
Catalog. 

Education, Co ll ege of, 17, 18-22, 
courses in, 32-33; ( audio-visual, 
32, 33; elementary, 32, 33; second­
a ry, 3 2 · 3 3; guidance and coun­
se I ing, 33; school administration 
and supervision, 32, 33; physical 
education, 33) ; special education, 
32; graduate aims and objectives, 
17; M aster of Science degree in, 
18-22; Master Teachers program, 
18·19; curricula in, 19-22 

English, courses in, 33 
Evening courses, 15; co11u1lt 11/10 

bulletins of College of Adult Edu­
cation 

Examinations, fi nal comprehensive, 
major and minor, 27; thesis ex­
a minations, 28 

f aculty, graduate, 9-10 
Fees, 24-25 

UN IVERSITY OF OMAHA 

IN DEX - Continued 

39 

Foreign Languages, 36 

French, courses in, 36 

Gene Eppley Library, 12 

General Science, Ill, 34 

German, courses in, 36 
Grades, 28-29 
Graduate Club, 15 
Graduate Council, 8, 16 
Grad uate Division, history and pur­

pose, 16; administration, 16-17; 
aims and objectivL>s, 17; 
d irector, 16 

Graduate Faculty, 9· 10 
Graduate work, for professional 

g rowth, 24 
Graduation fee, 2 5 
Guidance and counseling, courses 

in, 33 

H ealth service, 13 
History, courses in, 35 
History of Graduate Division, 16 
History of University, 11 

Internships, graduate, 14 

Late registration. Co11rnl1 Calendar 

Liberal Arts, graduate aims 
and objectives, 17 

Library, University, 12 
Load, student, 29 

Major, requirements, 19-22; special 
major programs, 19-22 

Major Minor adviser's form-sheet, 23 
Master of Arts degree, 18 
Master of Arts - General Science, 

18,36 
Master of Science degree, 

19-22 
Master Teacher programs, major 

a reas, 18-19; other areas, 33-37 
Mathcm:1tics, courses in, 36 
M atricul:ition fee, 25; Jee a/Jo 

Admission 
Minor, requirements, 22; and areas 

for Master Teacher programs, 22, 
33.36 

N on-residt:nts of Omaha. See T uition 
Nursing education program, 20; 

courses in, 32, 33 

Officers of the University, 8 
Organization of the Graduate 

Division, 16 
Organizations, student. See Activities 

Petitions, to Graduate Council, 29-30 
Phi Delta Gamma, women's graduate 

social fra ternity, 15 
Phi Delta Kappa, men's graduate 

socia l fra ternity, l 5 
Physical education for men, courses 

in, 33; for men and women, 32 
Placement, teacher, 13; student, 13 
Politica l science, 36 
Procedures, summary for Master's 

del(ree, 3 l ; for those not working 
fo r degree, 31 

Program of study, temporary, 23; 
final, 26 

Provisional admission, 23, 2-1 
Psychology, courses in, 36 
Public school administration, courses 

in, 20; 32-33 

Reading improvement, courses in, 32 
Regents, Board of, 8 
Registration, procedure, 24; 

change of, Jee University Catalog; 
dates for, co11rn/1 Calendar ; fee for 
changing, 25; fee for late, 25 

Requirements for Master's degree, 
18-31 

Residence for Master"s degree, 29 
Research, faci lities for, 11, 17 

School administration and super-
vision, courses in, 20; 32·33 

Scholarships, 14 
Scho):1rship in work. See Standard 

of work 
Secondary education, courses in, 19 ; 

32-33 
Senior and graduate study, 29 
Social organizations, 15 
Social science, fi eld for Master 

T eacher program, 36 



40 UN IVERSITY OF OMAHA 

IN DEX - Continued 

Sociology, courses in, 36 
Span ish, courses in, 36 

Special stuJents. See CnnJitional 
Admission 

Stan<larJ of work, 28-29 
StuJent loaJ, 29 
Summer sessions, 15. Co11rnlt ,1'10 

bulletins of College of Adult 
EJ urntion 

Syllabi fur g raduate courses, 29 

T c:tehcr placement, 13 
Thesis, J irections fo r anJ manua l, 

26-27; submission Jatc anJ ex· 
:unination <late, co11s11/1 Calendar; 
binding fee, 2 5 

Time-l imit fo r Master's degree, 28 

Transcripts of 11nJcrgr:1Ju:1te an<l 
graJuatc credits for aJmission, 2 3; 
for transfer elsewhere, 29· 30 

Transfer of credi t, 29· 30 
Tu ition, 25 

UnclassificJ students, 2'1; for certifi­
cation and professional growth, 2,1; 
t ransfer of creJ its elsewhere, 29-30 

University, history of, 12 
Un iversity services, 13· l 5 

W' ithdrawa l from courses Su Uni-
versity Cata log 

\Vorkshops, in education, 30, 33 ; in 
College Business Management, 33; 
limit to one for l\f. S. in Educa­
tion, 30 

... 

Short Course 
IN 

College Business 

Management 

A NEW AND REVISED 

PROGRAM 

For Business Officers of 

Institutions of Higher Education 

Public and Private 

JULY 23 THROUGH JULY 28 

1962 

Omaha, Nebraska 

V) 
Q., 

:c 
V) 
~ 

ct 
...a 
0 
::c u 
V) 


	Graduate Academic Catalog (1961-1962 and 1962-1963)
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1487191639.pdf.zZYzy

